


Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2009 with funding from

Allen County Public Library Genealogy Center

http://www.archive.org/details/senecacoohiobibl01ohio



Q,€fJ

3 1833 02487 2704 Gc
977. 101
Se5
v.l

2224869





Seneca County, Ohio

Bible Records

Volume I

Compiled by the

Seneca County Chapter

Ohio Genealogical Society





REYNOLDS HISTORICAL
GENEALOGY COLLECTOn

SENECA CO., OHIO BIBLE RFCORDS

VOLUME 1

COLLECTED BY THE SENECA CO. CHAPTER
OF THE OHIO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

INDEXED

19 8 3

COPYRIGHT 1983 by THE SENECA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY



Allen County Public Library

Ft. Wayne, Indiana

FOREWORD

Family Bibles, handed down from generation to generation,
are often lost to the genealogist. They travelled west with
pioneers and lay in attics far away from places where the
original families lived.

This book is only the beginning of our attempt to make
available Bible records of Seneca Co. We're collecting records
that pertain to present or past Seneca Co. residents, or
records from Bibles that are now in Seneca Co.

We've tried to be accurate in decyphering old handwriting,
and have tried to always print what they wrote as they wrote it,

If you know of a Seneca Co. Bible with family information
in it, we'd like to hear from you. (Seneca Co. Genealogical
Society, PC Box 841, Tiffin, OH 44883.)

Becky Hill, president SCGS
Cher Bibler, Bible record committee

A few people deserve special thanks for their work on
this collection.

First - Arlynn Cantz, who suggested the idea and started
the ball rolling.

Second - Anneliese Rochester, who translated records
which were in German.

Third - Shirley Rogier, who typed them all up.
Fourth - Ken Foy, who was in charge of printing.
Fifth - Everyone who copied and turned in Bible records.

.And a special thanks to Pat. Ouitteau for all her help

THANKS :



22248S9

THOMAS J BAKER BIBLE

There's no date anywhere on this bible. It's printed by
John E. Beardsley, Auburn and Buffalo, It's ovmed by
Jane B. Wickham, 5^ Glenview Terrace, Tiffin, Oh 44883,

(1st pg)
Thomas J Baker was born
June 1st 1801.

m
Sallie B Boyd was born
July 11th 1806.

Caroline Baker was born
Oct 8th 1826

(noted in another hand is that her married name is Lapham)

Dugald Cameron Baker
was born May 8th 1828

(noted in another hand is d 1848)

Frances I Baker was
born August 20th I83I

(noted in another hand is m C G Brundage)

Franklin Baker was born
Oct 14th 1833 ;,,.

Samuel Baker was bom
May 18, 1837.

Ann Baker wr,s born
Nov 3rd IB39.

(noted in another hand is m R. Eastman)

Elizabeth D Baker was
born April 5th 1842

(noted in another hand is m Jas. Hall)

Julia D Baker was
born Dec 24th 1846

(noted in another hand is m Dunlap)



THOMAS J BAKER BIBLE con't

(2nd pg)
Cornelius Y Brundage
was born Nov 7th 182?

Mary Brundage was
born July 7th 1855

Sam H Brundage
was born Feb 3rd 1857.

Fred E Brundage
born Jan 5th 1862

Grace Brundage
born Arl 17th 1865 ,.._

Eugene Brundage
born July 28th I870

(3rd pg)
'''

Cornelius Y Brundage
and Prances I Baker
were married Aug 10th I859.
By the Rev Mr Sheldon.

Randolph Eastman
and Ann Baker were
married Oct 15th 1856.

Samuel H Brundage
and Flva E Gay
were married Nov. l6th 1886

Robert T Steel and
Grace F Brundage
wer^ married Sep 11, I889.

(^th pg)
Dugald C Baker died
August 19th 18^4-8.

Aged 20 yrs 3 m^ 11 days

Thomas A Baker died
Oct 16 1863.



THOMAS J BAKER con't

(4th pg con't)

Sally Boyd Baker
April 28 1891.

Cornelius Younglove
Brundage
Jan 17 1903.

Francis Baker
Brundage
July 12 1902.

Mary Brundage
Died July 4th I86I.

Grace Brundage Steele
Oct 23. 1930.

Fred F Brundage
Aug 16, 1932.

Samuel Brundage
Aug 10 1924 RRB

Eugene C Brundage
Sept 7 1953 RRB

vJ



SAMUEL BARE BIBLE

This is a large ornate book published by National Publishing
Co. of Philadelphia; copyright 1872 (? date is blurred)

Owned by Jean Bibler, 202 W Adams St.

44836 J copied May ^, 1982
Green Springs OH

This certifies that the rite of .

Holy Matrimony
was celebrated between .'!...''

Mr. Samuel Bare of Sycamore
and Miss Martha Albert of Kirby
on November 2? 1862 at Kirby
by Squire John Ragon

{end of first page)

MARRIAGES

Samuel Bare & Martha Albert married
Nov 27 1862
Myra Bare & Gran E Walton married Jan 29 1883
Ida May Bare & David Montz married
Hiram B Bare & Minnie Punk married Dec 25 I897
Myron M Bare & Cora Green married Oct 27 I892

(end of second page)

BIRTHS

Mr Samuel Bare born Oct 22 I836
Mrs Marthe J Bare (ne Albert) Feb 21 1842
Myra Bare born July 28 1864
Ida May Bare born April 23 1866
Hiram Bruce and Myron McKinley
were born Nov 13 1868

(end of third Page)

DEATHS

Mrs Ida Bare Montz died November
19th 1889 aged 24 years
Mrs Samuel Bare died March 31 1918
Mr Samuel Bare died Aug 8 I917
Mr Hiram Bruce Bare died June 2? I938
Mrs Myron M Cora Bare died July I6 1938
Mr Myron M Bare died March 20 1939
Mrs Myra Bare Walton died April 22 1955
Mr Orrin E Walton died April 13 1922
Mrs Emma Walton Bibler - December 8 1956 7pni



BARTO FAMILY BIBLE

The following data comes from a Bible originally owned by Elias
Barto of Lycoming County, Pa. who moved to Seneca County, Ohio
in 1869- The Bible was published in 1857 by the American Bible
Society in New York. Inside the cover is the inscription "Elias
Bartos Book was perchast Phelps Mills (Pa.) Aug. 3rd, 1858".
The Bible is currently in the possession of Oral Barto, 3650 E.
Twp. Rd. 164, Greensprings, Ohio.

Marriages

Elias Barto and Mary A.T. Gambel was marriade Jan. 14th A.D. 1858

Births

Elias Barto was born Feb. 5th A.D. 1834
Mary A.T. Barto was born Jan. 17th A.D. 1841
Ariadne Barto was born Nov. 3rd A.D. 1858
Elizabeth Ellen Barto was born Dec. 12th A.D. 1860
Salina E. Barto was born Nov. 20th A.D. 1863 •'-.':

Andrew Gibson Gamble Barto was born Jan. 10th A.D. 1866
Hannah Jane Barto was born Oct. 15th A.D. 1868
Dallas Clay Barto was born Mar. 15th A.D. 1871
Thomas Watson Barto was born Jan. 24th A.D. 1873
William C. Barto was born Oct. 17th 1874 " '• '.

Mary A. Barto was born Jan. 20, 1881 "
'

^ '

'

.

Maude Nighswander was born March 16, 18 8

Lelah Kelley was born Feb. 2, 1906

Deaths

Hannah Jane Barto died Apr. 14th 188 3

Elizabeth Ellen Barto died July 29th 1896 .^ _ , .

Elias Barto died Jan. 8th 1915 ""''''
''

,' '.,

Mary Barto died Feb. 9th 1924
Ariadne Nighswander died Feb. 28th 1927
Thomas W. Barto died June 14th 1954
Dallas C. Barto died Nov. 23rd 1954
Wm. C. Barto died Sept. 26th 1955
Gibson G. Barto died April 17, 1966
Salina E. Bell died Feb. 1960
Mary Ann Strickling died Jan. 19, 1975
Mabel Barto (Sherer) wife of Dallas Barto died May 25, 1949
George Strickling husband of Mamie died Oct. 12, 1948
George Blue husband of Libbie died Apr. 6, 1896
Lee Nighswander husband of Addie died Feb. 4th 1944
Shelby Bell husband of Lina died July 6th 19 39
Zua Drown wife of Gibson died May 1st 1960
Lottie Shuman wife of Thomas died Dec. 31, 1967
Margaret McClory wife of Will died Oct. 28, 1961

5 submitted by Mary Jo Nay, Bettsvill



WILLIAM FRANKLIN BRILL BIBLE

There's no datp on this bible; it was published by P.W. Zie^ler
& Co. of Philadelphia, Pa. and Chicago 111. It's owned by
Mrs. Eva Brill Sherman, 296 W. Perry St., Tiffin 3H ^^^883.

(pg 1) ... -.

CERTIFICATE
. .

, ....
This certifies

:

that the rite of
Holy Matrimony
was celebrated between ,. .

, ., ..,

William Franklin Brill of
and Nettie Rebecca Renner of ., ,., . ^ , ,

on January 8th. I89I at
by Reverend Mollis

(pg 2)
-

MARRIAGES ,
^ ,

William Franklen Brill • •

Born June 29th 1853 ' \ ,,

Nettie Rebeca Renner ...,,,.,,
Born September 19th I86I

Married January 8th I89I
by Rev Mollis

Married
,

^

.'' '," ."

William Jackson Brill born Mar 23rd I892 ;.". '"
.

and
Eva Gf-rldine Matthews born Mar 3rd I897

,

„, .\ . ,

By Rev Mass Tiffin Ohio on '

\^
18th Feb 1917 105 Circular St.

'• ''

Robert William Brill & Beatrice E Gorsuch
June 15 - 19^0

.
^_, ,.

John Matthew Brill & Ruth Irene Garland '

''--'

June 6 - 19^2

(pg 3 - a typed insert)
MARRIAGES
Suzanne Brill & Paul Johnson Sept. 12, 1959
Jane Brill & Charles Hepler, Jr. Apr. 21, I967
Julie Brill & Melbourne R. Steinhauer Mar. 27, I970 Divorced May 1975
Tom Brill & Annette Smith July 28, I972
Barbara Jo Johnson & Dennis Magers Mar. 28, 1976
Julie Brill Steinhauer & Danny Gouker Sept, 6, 1975



WILLIAIVI FRANKLIN BRILL BIBIZ , con't

(pg *+)

BIRTHS
Children of V/m 3c Nettie R Brill
William Jackson Brill
Born March 23rd I892. •

, .

Bettie L-^-e Brill
Born March l6th I895.
John Louis Brill
Born December l6th I897
Children of Wm J & Eva G Brill
Robert William Brill Born May 26th I9I8
John Matthew Brill Born May l6th I923
Children of Robt & Beatrice Brill
Marta Suzanne Brill Born Jan 22 - 19^1
Sandra Eloise Brill born Sept. 7 -19^12

Linda Jo Brill born Aug. 4 - I944 ,
•

Carol Elaine Brill born March 14 - 1946

(pg 5 - a typed insert)
BIRTHS
Children of John & Ruth Brill
Jerry William Brill born Nov. 18, 1942
Jane Ann Brill born Nov. 18, 1946
Thomas Gilbert Brill born Sept. 26, I950
Julie Marie Brill born Feb. 17, 1952

Children of Paul <k Suzanne Johnson
Barbara Jo Johnson born Mar. 31. I96O.
Robert Paul Johnson born Aug. 31 » 1962
Susan Katherine Johnson born Sept. 22, I97O

Children of Ronald & Sandra Mellot
Gregory Earl Mellot born Dec. 30 » 196?
Diane Kathryn Mellot born Oct. 15, 1970
Jennifer Beatrice Mellot born Apr. 15, 1977

Children of Hugo & Linda Beitz
Deborah Lynn Beitz born Oct. 3, 1967
Paul Hugo Beitz born Dec. 16, I969

Children of Ferdinand & Carol Hohman
Brian Michael Hohman born Jan. 30, I969
Regina Ann Hohman born Feb. 16, 1972

Children of Mel & Julip Steinhauer
David Lee Steinhauer born Oct. 21, I970
Sheri Ann Steinhauer born Sept. 26, 1973

Children of Dennis & Barbara Magers
Dennis Magers, Jr. born Feb 2, 1977

Children of Tom & Annette Brill
Matthew John Brill born &;ar. 14, I978



WILLIAM FRANKLIN BRILL BIBLE, conU

(pg 6)
DEATHS
William Franklin Brill died
June 22nd in the year of our Lord
1910
Nettie Rebeca Renner Brill
died Nov 7th 192^^

John Louis Brill
di«^d April 5th 19^8 Born Dec I6 -1897
William Jackson Brill
died March 15th 195^ Born Mar 23 - I892
Jerry William Brill Born Nov, 18 - 19^2
died June l^+th - I968
Earl Coffelt died Jan. 22 - 1950 Union Ford
Bettie Lee Brill Coffelt Dec. 2nd I963 Cemetry
Born Mar. 16, I895
Eva G. "Matthews" Brill Born Mar. 3 - 1897
Died -

(pg 7 - a typed insert)
DEATHS
Jerry William Brill June 1^4-, 1968
John Matthew Brill Sept. 10, 1976

note - there is a page of family portraits in which is inserted
photographs of the following:
William Franklin Brill (2 photos)
Nettie (Renner) Brill
Wm Jackson Brill



JESSE MAHLON COE BIBLE

This was copied by his granddaughter, Jessa M. Coe Stanford
in the summer of 1938. Jesse M, Coe was born in Frederick
County, Md. and lived in Tiffin, Ohio, 1833-1858. Submitted
by Gene H. Stanford, 610 Lee St.,Martin, Tn. 38237 - 11/20/82

MARRIAGES

John Souder to Anna Bowman 1751
James Brown to Jane McGuire 3-2-1814
Oliver Brown Sr. to Abigail Richardson 1776
Jesse M. Coe to Harriet Brown Feb. 2, 1858
Adelbert B. Coe to Lizzie M, Oglevie June l6, 1881

BIRTHS

Oliver Brown Sr. born 6-25-1753
Abigail Richardson 1756
James Brov^Ti 2-18-1794
Jane McGuire 1793
David Souder Sr. 1770
Jesse Mahlon Coe, son of Thomas and Mary Coe was born in

Frederick County Md. 5-12-1823
Harriet Brown Coe, daughter of James and Jane Brown was

born in Brook Co. Va. 5-27-1827
Adelbert Brown Coe, son of Jesse and Harriet B. Coe

born in Lima, Ohio January 13 i 1859
George Washington Coe 2-22-1861
Leander Coe born March 27 • 1&64
Born to Lizzie M. and Adelbert Coe

Lena May Coe July 22, 1882
Jessie Mar-garet Coe July 17, 1884
John Henry Coe August 13. 1886
Harriet Brown Coe September 4, 1888
Homer Oglevie Cop September 25, I89I
George Northop Coe March 27, I898

DEATHS

Leander C:>c 1864 aged 4 months 29 days
Harriet B. Coe wife of Jesse, Nov. 16, I893
Jesse M. Coe November I895
Thomas Coe Tiffin, Ohio May 24, I858
Mary Coe I831 mother of Jesse Mahlon
Jesse Coe father of Thomas Coe died 1826
David Souder 1862
Judith Souder 1837
Leander Coe, son of Thomas Coe & brother of Caroline Coe

killed in Civil War and buried at Tiffin 0. 1864
Oliver Brown 1846
Jane Brown I869 James Brown's wife
James Brown Aug, 1, 1886



EDNA MAE FISHER BIBLE

This is a small Bible, printed by John C. Winston Company,
Philadelphia. There is no date, but written in the front
is 1950, and it doesn't look a lot older than that. It
was found at a flea market in Tiffin, and is now in the
possession of Cher Bibler, 37 Main St., Tiffin, OH 4^^-883.

Copied 7 September I982.

Property of Edna Mae Fisher

Born on November 3» I898
at 135 West Perry Street
Tiffin, Ohio

Parents:
Leroy Fisher

Born Dec. 20. I869
Died Feb. 25, 19^8
Married in Tiffin
on June 9, 18 96

Mary Edwina (Finn) Fisher
Born ADril 9, I87I '

!

Died Feb. 8, 1953

Great Grandparents
on Mother's side:
Mathilda Finn's parents
were
John Hoffman and
Ruth Schmitt

Frederick C, Finn's
parents were

Fred Finn
Mary Keefer

Grandparents

:

John L. Fisher
Catherine (Brandenburg) Fisher

Frederick C. Finn
Mathilda (Hoffman) Finn

Was graduated from Columbian High School
Tiffin, Ohio as salutatorian of the class
June 15, 1916 and from Heidelberg
College, Tiffin, Ohio cum laude on
June 8, 1920
Did graduate work at Columbia
University, New York City in 1931, 1932 & I933.

10



EDNA MAE FISHFR BIBLE, cont'd

Taught in Tiffin High School I920 - I934
Was confirmed in Old First Reformed Church
Tiffin, Ohio in I912 now New Trinity United Church
of Christ
Member of National Retired Teachers Association

Ohio Teachers Ass'n

Social Security Number 295-^10-0978

11



ROBERT H GITTINGER BIBLE

This biblp was printed in I87I by William W Harding of
Philadelphia; and is owned by Mrs. Louis Walters, 57^1
N SR 18, Clyde OH it-3^10.

(pg 1 )

.. •

, MARRIAGES

Robert H Gittinger ^'^

and Olevia Soudcr
Married January
the 25th I870 by
J H Good
Harry Andrew Taylor and
Allie May Gittinger
Married Dec. 3 I89I
by D D Bigger
Gilbert N Garland and
Hazel May Taylor daughter of H A Taylor
Married Dec 10 - 1922
by Rev Shurtz
Robert A Taylor and
Frances Day
Married June 2? - I931
by Rev Flickinger
Ruth Garland &
John M. Brill
June 6 - 19^^-2 by
R<=v Palmer
New Philadelphia
John W Souder and
Elizabeth Ellis
Married Aug I6 - 1842

Edna May Garland &
Louis R Walters St Paul's Methodist Church
July 29 - 19^5 by
Rev J G Koontz, Tiffin Ohio
Carl E Garland, Tiffin &
June A Smith, Toledo
May 28 - I95O by
Rev John Patterson of
Point Place Congregational Ch
Toledo

12



ROBERT H GITTINGER BIBLE, con't

(pg 2)
BIRTHS

R H Gittinger
Born febuary the
21st 1846

Olevia Souder Gittenger
Born January the
13th 1846
Jane E Dudrow born July 20 - 1815
Daniel Gittinger born Mar 15 - 1810 Md
Children
Margaret Ann Gittinger
Aug 23 - 1834
Catherine Elizabeth G
Feb 6 - 1836
M8iry Jane Gittinger
July 2 - 1837
Twin Daughters
Aug 9 - 1838
A Daughter born
Apr 29 - 1339
Wm Henry Harrison G
Sept 20 - 1840
John David Gittinger
May 2 - 1842
George V/ashington G
Sept 30, 1843
Wourded Stony River Battle
Dec 31, Died Jan 2 - 1863
Robert Hiram G
Feb 21, 1846
Ellen Corintha G
Aug 3 - 1848
Winfield Scott G
Sept 22 - 1850
Daniel V.'ebster G
March l6 - 1855

(pg 3)
BIRTHS

Allie May
Gittinger
Born nov<?mber
the 14th 1871

Hazel May Taylor
Born May 15 1901
Robert Andrew Taylor
Born July 10-190?

13



ROBERT H GITTINGER BIBLE, con't

(pg 3 con't)
BIRTHS

Ruth Irene Garland Feb 20 1924
Edna Way Garland June 7 I925
Carl Flmer Garland June I3 I927
Jerry Wm Brill Nov 18 - 19^2
Jane Ann Brill Nov 18 - 19^6
Roger Louis Walters Aug 26 - 19^9
Thomas Gilbert Brill Sept 26 - 1950
Julie Marie Brill Feb 1? - 1952
Rebecca May Walters Dec 13 - 1952
Robert Lloyd Garland Feb 3 - 1953

Souder Family
John W Souder
Bom Feb k, I8I6
Elizabeth Ellis (Souder)
Born Feb 4, 1823
Ann C Souder
Born July 12 - 1843
Olevia Souder
Born Jan 13, 1846
Wm D Souder
Born Feb 28, 1849
John A Souder
Born July 25 - 18 51
Virginia C Souder
Nov 20, 1856

Kenneth Alan Walters, Nov. 14 I956
Ronald Paul Garland
Fri Feb 8 - I963
KathD.een Sue Garland
July 3 - 1961

(pg ^)
DEATHS

John S Duder Apr 20 - I905
Elizabeth Souder Aug 22 - 188?
Ann Souder Jordan June 12 - 1874
Virginia Souder Trout Mar 12 - I892
Olevia Souder Gittinger May 26 - 1924
Wm D Souder March 18 - I928
John A Souder Dec 4 - I935
M A Gittinger Dec 22 I905
C E Gittinger June 17 - 1914
M J Gittinger Oct 4 - I9IO



ROBERT H GITTINGER BIBLE, con't

(pg 4 con't)
DEATHS

Twins Aug 1? & 20 - I838
Daughter Apr JO - 1839
W H Gittinger Oct 1 - I920
John D Gittinger July 9 - I906
Geo W Gittinger Jan 2 - I863
Robt H Gittinger Jan Z5 - 1931
Ellen C Gittinger Oct 12 - I85O
W. Scott Gittinger (no date given)
Dan W Gittinger Jan 3 - 193^
Allie M (Gittinger) Taylor
Died - Apr 12 - I936
Harry A Taylor Sept 21 - 19^2
Jerry Wm Brill June 14 - I968
Robert A Taylor Sept 29 - I968
John M Brill Sept 10 - I976

15



ADAM GOTZ BIBLE

This bible was published by Privileged Bible Institute of
Stuttgart in I876. The title page says it is in German by
D. Martin Luther, New Edition, Eleventh printing. This bible
belongs to Burton & Meredith Goetz, 1^5 Gross St., Tiffin
OH 44883.

Written across the top of the titlr page is:

Adam Gfttz
r-,-53.2

and his wife Psalms 44_, 1_-19

(pg 1)

Anna Barbara GOtz born
the 17 June 1855 died

the 29 November I903 48 years 5 ms 12 d
Bfthringen a/Urach

Kingdom Wttrttenberg :

Emigrated from Germany
1881 the 18 October

came to Tiffin the 11 November

Adam GOtz from BOhringen
a/Urach Kingdom of Wtlrttemberg

Germany

(pg 2)
In

Blessed Memory
On The Day Of

Their
Marriaze

The 18 Centember
In The Evangelical Church

Of Bohringen/Urach
Received From

The Holy Church
Thi?: Biblebook:
Aaam Gtttz and

Anna Barbara Holder

(pg 3)
Children

Sons are a bounty from God, He reweirds with
descendants, Fsalm 12?, 3

Let the little children come to me, and do not
stop them, for it is to such as these that the
Kingdom of God belongs. Luke 18, 16,

16



ADAM G0T2 BIBLE, con't

i^g 3 Gon't)
Children

Never drive your children to resentment but bring
them up and correct them and guide them as the
Lord does, Eph. 6, ^.

(Names, Place ari.d Day of Birth and of Baptism,
Sponsors.

)

1. Maria Agnes G^tr. , infant,
born the 11 December 18??.
baptism the 1^ December 187?

.

Baptismal sponsors: Johann Michael Schilling
Maria Agnes G5tz

2. Adam Gtttz
born the 11 December I878
baptism the 15 December I878

(Pg ^)
Children

3. Michael G»tz
born 19 January 1880
baptised 25 January I88O

^. . Anna Barbara G»tz
born 25 March lii'ol

baptised 27 March 1881

In Eden Twp, Seneca Co

5. Jacob G^ti-,

bom 17 May 1382
baptised 20 Augu-t 1882
Sponsors: Joseph Meier from Tiffin

Angelika Keier, his. wife

(pg 5)
Children

6. Joseph G»t?, , infant,
born 14 August 1883
baptised 4 November I883
Sponsors: Joseph Meier from Tiffin

Angelika Meier, his wife

17



ADAM GOTZ BIBLE » con't

(pg 5 con't)
Children

7. Emma Gtttz
bom 18 January 1885
baptised 5 July 1885 o:.^/
Sponsors: Angelika Meier .

'
• - •,

Paul Fischer

8. Paul G»tz ^

born 25 May 1886
baptised 8 August 1886 '. •. j

Sponsors: Angelika Meier
Paul Fischer

(pg 6)
Children

9. Wilhelm Gtttz, born here
8 May I889
baptised 18 August I889
Sponsors: Paul Fischer
and his wife Katharina Fischer

10. David G^tz
born 22 September I89O
in Eden Twp, Seneca Co, Ohio
baptised 7 December I89O
Sponsors v/ere:
Mr. Paul Fischer
Mrs, Katharina Fischer

11. Rosina Katharina Gfttz
born 11 May I896
baptised 16 August I896
Sponsors were:
Paul Fischer
Rosina Katharina Fischer

(pg 7)
Godchildren

(Readings: Titus 3,5)
(Readings: Col. 1, 9 and 10)

Of the Man

(Translator's comment--this page was to be used
to list any godchildren the husband might have,
but it was used to continue listing the children
of this couple.

)

18



ADAM GOTZ BIBLE, con't

(pg 7 con't)

12. Klara Margaretha G»tz , - .

born 1 March I898
in Eden Twp, Seneca Co, Ohio , ^

baptised 18 September I898
Sponsors:
Paul and PCatharina Fischer

,j

(pg 8) '

DEATHS
'

(Scripture reading: Revelation 1^, 13)
(Scripture Reading: John 11, 25) ^

Anna Barbara G^tz
died November 29, I903 in
Liberty Twp, Seneca Co., Ohio, 10:30 P.M.
Intered in Greenlavm Cemetery
December 1, I903 at Tiffin
Text: 1 Corinthians 15 chapter, 55 verse

(pg 9)
Other Important Family Events
(Scripture reading: Psalm 37. 5)

Maria Agnes Pember
Jefferson Pember
their wedding is 11 December I898
she lives in thp city
Bretner V^uth Co, Ohio

(pg 10)
Deaths

(Scripture reading: Revelation 1^, 13)
(Scripture reading: John 11, 25)

My father died 3 May I892 in Germany
Adam G^tz, as a farmer in
Btthringen. a/Urach, Kingdom of Wtlrrtemberg

(pg 11)
Ancestors

(Pre -parents, grandparents)
(Scripture text: 5 Book of Moses, 32, 7)

(Scripture text: Psalms 22, 5)
(Scripture text: Ephesians 6, 2 and 3)

19



ADAM GOTZ BIBLE, con't

(pg 11 con't)

Parents of the father of the house

a. His father:
Johann Adam Gfttz

farmer, born 26 February 1813, here

b. His mother:
Maria Agnes Maier
born 5 June 1816, here

Parents of the mother of the house

a. Her father:
Johann Adam Holder, farmer
in Strohweiler, oorn l6 June 1823
died here in the year I876 as

b. Her mother:
Anna Barbara Lumzerfer (?)

born 1 September 182^ in Strohweiler
died 22 November I865

(?g 12)
Fairily Chronicle

(Scripture Text: Joshua 2^, 15)

(Scripture Text: Psalm 128, l-^J-)

Fatiier of the House
Adam Gtttz, farmer
born 15 March, I650

Mother of the House
Anna Barbara, nee Holder
born 17 June 1855 in

.

Wedding
B»hringen, I8 September 18??

Rev, (blank)

20



ADAM GOTZ BIBLE, con't

(pg 13)

Trip to North-America

Adam G'itz of BlJhringen, Countyseat

Urach, Kingdom of WGrttemberg,

and his wife Barbara GOtz

with ^ children:' Maria, and Adam

and Michael and Barbara, we left

our home in our homeland

18 October, and spent 25 days

on our journey and

arrived on the 11 November 1881

in the city of Tiffin state of Ohio.

Thanks be to God, the trip was

completed happily.

Christ's blood and justice, they are

my jewelry and my j

dressed with them I will stand before

God when I go to heaven.

Anna Barbara GOtz

21



FRED HAUCK BIBLE

Holy Bible/ Philadelohia/ A J Holman Co. (no date)
owned by Howard & Lucy Hauck, 38 Main St.. Tiffin OH ^883

This is to Certify '' '

.

'
'

that Fred Hauck
of Tiffin Oh io
and Cora E Bowe
of Tiffin Ohio
were united by me in the Bonds of
Holy Matrimony
at Tiffin on the iSth day
of January in the year of our Lord I899

In the Presence of Signed
Farl Bowe Rev H Rust
Grace Goddard

(end of first page)

MARRIAGES

Helen Louise Hauck
and
Robert W Hertzer
on Monday October 11th I926

Howard Bowe Hauck
and
Lacy Margaret Gaylird
en E?.ster Sunday
April 1st 1945
Congregational Church
Tallniadge , Ohio

^end of second page)

BIRTHS

A Daughter
Helen Louise Hauck

At)ril 6th I9OO
A Son

Howard Bowe Hauck
April 7th, I910

(end of third page)

22



FRED HAUCK BIBLE con't

DEATHS

Fred Hauck father of Helen
& Howard born Aug. 5th I865
Van Wert, Van Wert County
confirmed I879 at Upper Sandusky
0, - died Dec. 12th, 19^0

Cora E. Bowe mother of
Helen & Howard Hauck
born Aug. 12th 187^1 to
Anna and Charles Bowe
in Tiffin, 0. -died
Sept. 30th 1951

Helen L Hertzer, daughter
died Sept. 2nd, I979

23



JACOB HERSHBERGER BIBLE

This is a huge Bi"bi?, printed April 1806 by Sage & Clough
for Robt. McDermut, 2^8 Pearl St., New York and I. Cooke
& Co. , New Haven, The records are written in German on
one page, and on another is a translation. Anneliese
Rochester checked the translation and said it's a free
translation; the names and the dates are correct t but
they forgot to include the first entry, which is the
marriage. So we're using the translation as it appears
in the bible, plus Anneliese' s translation of the first
entry. The bible is owned by Anna Zeis,

In the year 1790, the 28th day of September, myself (or I)
and my wifp were married.

Jacob Hershberger v/as born the 3rd day of December
in the year of our Lord 1766

.'-'<~y Hershberger his wife was bom the 8th day of July
in the year cf our Lord I767

Anna their daughter was born the 23rd day of April 1792

Esther their daughter was born the 3rd day of March 1798

Elijah their son v/as born the 5th day of December 1801

Jonas their son was born the 8th day of December 1804

Jacob their son was born the 2nd day of January I807

Mary their daughter was born the 19th day of July I808

Rebecca their daughter was born the l8th day of November 1810

Is£ac their aon was born the 15th day of October I813

Fphrain wa.^ born the Sxh day of July I83I

(note - the Ephrairi entry is in different handwriting)

24



GEORGE WEBSTER LOTT RECORD

This record has been torn out of the bible in which it
originally appeared and has been placed in the file at
the Seneca Co. Museum.

(pg 1)
Family Teperance Pledge
(signed by)
Roscoe Hauck Lott '

Thur Feb 22nd I9OO

{pg 2)
BIRTHS
George Webster Lott was born feb. 6th, 1859.
Elizabeth Hauck was born August 3rd, I86I.
Roscoe Hauck Lott was born January 9'th,

'

Lorena May Lott was born July 13th,

(pg 3)
This is to certify
That Mr George W. Lott '• ^ •

'
'

and Miss Elizabeth Hauck
were united by me in
Holy Matrimony
At Upper Sandusky Ohio on the fifteenth day of
March In the year of our Lord 1886,
In Presence of
Signed Edward D Miller, Pastor Reformed Church, ;

Upper Sandusky 0. -
-

(pg 4) , ,
^. . '

, ;

DEATHS
Peter Lott was born March 1797. died Dec I9 I872
Mary Black Lott was born Sept 22, 1797, died Aug 23 I870
Charles McClean Lott was born Aug 24 I827, died May 22 I896
Mary Ann Lott was born June 27 1828, died June 25, I92O
Adam Hauck was born Mar. 12 1826, died Jan 1, I892
Kathryn (Ackon) Houck was born April 17, I832, died Mar. 2, 1924
Elizabeth Larkins was born June 13, 1826
Benj. Larkins was born Sept. 30, I838
Elizabeth Lott died 9:00 am Wed Oct. 7th 1931 at
235 West Perry St. , Tiffin, Ohio, general breakdown
George Webster Lott died 4:37 pm Thurs Nov 15th 1934
at 235 West Perry St. , Tiffin, Ohio - Grief and stroke of
paralysis

(pg 5)
MARRIAGES
Elizabeth was married to
Spencer St John Mar 13. 1843

25



GEORGE WEBSTER LOTT RECORD, con't

(pg 5 con' t)

MARRIAGES
Mary Fiagdalena was married to
William H. Sleighnaker Aug. 2^, 18^7

Henrietta v/as married to
Samuel Row, Dec 31st IS50

.
, •

Charles McLean was married
May 6th 18 52 to Mary Ann Lark ins

Henrietta Lott Row wife of
s. Row Died Ar. 18, I858
aged 28 years and 28 days

Flora C Row daughter of
Henrietta Lott Rowe died Sept I5, i860
Aged 5 years 2 mo. 28 days

BIRTHS
Peter Lott was born Mar 8, 1797

Mary Black was born Sept 22, 1797
and was married Aug 2^-, 1820

Births of children William v.-as born
May 13. 1821

Elizabeth was born Apr 3t 1823

Mary Magdalene was bom July 15 # 1825

Charles McLean was born Aug Z^ , 1827

Henrietta wi? born IViar 20, I830

John Black was born Oct 1st 1832

Ann Margaret was born Oct 16, 1835

Elvina?i Jane v-'as born Feb 21, 1839

Kary Black Lott Died Aug 23, I87O
Age 72 years 11 mo 1 da

Peter Lott Died Dec 19, 1872
Age 75 years

John Elmer was born Feb 27, 1853

Amanda Niarcella v/as born Nov 26, 1855

26



GEORGE WEBSTER LOTT . con't

(pg 5 con't)
Births of children

George Webster was born Oct 6, 1859

Flora Jane was born Oct 15 » 1362
died Mar 6, I899

Charles Milford was born Nov 3, 185?

James Larkins was born Jul 9, 1821

BIRTHS
Elizabeth Larkins was born June 13, 1826

Mary Ann Larkins born June 27, 1828
91 yr llmo 25 da
died June 25, 1920

John Jacob Larkin born Feb 3, I83I

Isaiah Larkins born Feb 12, I831

Benjamin Franklin Larkins born
Sept 30, 1838

Amanda Larkins was born
June 28, 1842
Died Nov 22, I919

Hester (Whetsel) Larkins born
Dec 28th 1799 - Died Mar 18 I88O
Age 81 yr 4 mo 11 da

Mary Ann Larkins born June 2?, 1827
in Ross Co Kingston, Ohio

Flora Elsie Heaton was born
Jan. 20, I899 (died Oct 26, I899)

Alex Starkey Born Feb. 8, 1855
died Mar. 4, I92I
Amanda Starkey born Nov 27, 1855
died Apr 2, I927

Adam Hauck Born Mar 12, 1826
Died Jan 1, I892
Kathryn (Ackon) Hauck Born Apr 17 I832
died Mar 2, 1924

27



GEORGE ^A^BSTER LOTT , con't

(pg 6) '. ,-

DEATHS :. r

Williair. departed this life July 11, 1822

Elvinah Jane departed this lii> Aug. 1, 1844

Elizabeth wife of Spencer St Jchn departed
this life May Ist IB^i?

George Webster Lott departed this I'fe
4:37 PM Thur Nov 15, 1934

Elizabeth Lott , /ife of Geo, Webster Lett
departed this life 9:00 am Wed Oct 7th I93I

John Elmer d:partr=d tliis life
July 26, 1854

Charles McLean Born Aug 2^^ 182?
Died Nov, 29, * 896

Flora June Heat on Died Mar. 6, I899

Flora Elsie Helton Died Oct 26, I899

Maiv Ann lott Dj ed Oune 25, 19^0
• u-

AiTianda Lar::ins Hoffman Died Nov 2.Z , 1919

Husband John Hoffr. in 3o^n M^y 22, 1837
Died March 24, I9OO
Daughter Cora C, ''aUd) Dec. 17^ 1368
aged 4 years i mo 21 da •

Son Daniel J Hoffnian Bora 1503
Died 1898
John Larkinc Died Ssr^t 24, 1645
Catherine Koffnan wife of '

Daniel H. Hoffn.an Born 130 9

Died 1897

Also included with tht bible records are:
2 handwritten obitua-r-ies for George Webster Lott
a Resolution of Respect for Elizabeth LoLt from Eastern Star
a Resolution of Respect for George W Lott from t'.ie Masons
a Resolutiovi of Respect for George Lott from Eastern Star
a newspaper ooituary foi Cht.rles McLean lott
a newspaper obituary foj. George W uott
a nev.'3pap5r chiti.ary for Kas. George W. Lott

28



PETER LOTT RECORD

The pages on which this record is recorded have been torn from
the bible they originally appeared in and placed in the file
at the Seneca Co. Museum.

(Pg 1)
BIRTHS

Peter Lott was born
March 8th 1797
Mary Black was
born September 22nd
1797 and was marri
ed August 2i^th 1820.
Births of Children
William was born
May 13th 1821
Elizabeth was born
April 3rd 1823
Mary Maddelane
was bom July 15th
1825

Adam Hauck was born P^ar 12 , 1826
Kathryn(Ackorn)Hauck was born Apr 17, 1837

Charles McLean
v/as bom August
24th 1827
Henrietta was born
March 20th 1830
John Black
was born October
1st 1832
Ann Margaret was
born October l6th 1835
Elvirah Jane was
born February 21st
1839 •

.

Mary Black Lott
Died Aug 23rd I87O
Age 72 years 11 m and 1 Day.
Peter Lott Died
Dec 19 - 1872 age 75 yr

(pg 2)
BIRTHS

John Elmer was
born February 27th
1853
Amanda Marce 11a
Was born Nov 26th I855
George Webster was
born October 6th I859



PETER LOTT RECORD, con't

(pg 2 con't)
BIRTHS

Flora Jane was
Born Oct. 15th 1862
Charles Milford was
Born Nov 3rd 186?
Alex Starkey Born Feb. 8, 1855
James Lark ins Was born
July 9th 1821
Elizabeth Larkins
was born June 13th 1826
Mary Ann Larkins
Was born June 27th 1828
John Jacob Larkins
Was born Febiruary 3rd I83I
Isaiah Larkins
Was born February 3rd I831
Benjamin Franklin Larkins
Was born Sept 30th I838
Amanda Larkins
Was born June 28th 1842
Died 22nd I919 Nov
Hester Whetsel
Was born December 28th 1799
Mairy Ann Larkins
was born June 27th 1828
in Ross Go Ohio.
Flora Elsie Heaton
was bom Jan 20th I899

(Pg 3)
M.AJ^RIAGFS

Elizabeth was married
to Spenser St. John
March 13th 1843
Mary Magdelane
was married to
V7illiam H. Sleighmaker
August 26th 1847
Henrietta was married •.

to Samuel Row.
December 31st I85O.
Charles M
was married May
6th 18 52 to Mary
Ann Larkins
Henrietta Lott Row
wife of S Row Died
April 18 - 1858
age 18 years and 28 Days

30



PETER LOTT RECORD, con't

(pg 3 con't)

Flora C Row daughter
of Henrietta Lett Row
Died Sept 15 - i860
aged 5 years 2 mo 28 days

(pg ^)
DEATHS

William departed - -
.

•

this life July 11th
1822
Elvirah Jane depart
ed this life August
1st 184^
Elizabeth wife of
Spencer St John
departed this life
May 1st 1847.
George Webster Lett depart-
ed this life ^37 PM November 15, 34 Thursday
Elizabeth Lott, wife of Geo W
departed this life Oct 7th I93I

<.-
9:00 am Wednesday
Adam Hauck died Jan 1, I892 • -'

Kathryn (Ackorn) H " Mar 2, 1924
John Elmer departed
this life July 26th
I854.
Charles McLean
Died Nov 29th I896.
Flora Jane Heaton died
March 6th I899
Flora Elsie Heaton died
Oct 26th 1899
Mary Ann Lott -

Died June 25th I92O
Amanda Larkins Hoffman
Died Nov 22 - I9I9
Husband John Hoffman
Born May 22 - 1837
Died March 24 - I900
Daughter Cora C Hoffman
Died Dec 17 - 1868
Aged 4 years 1 mo 21 Days
Son Damiel H Hoffman
Born I803 - Died I898
John Larkins
Died September 24th 1845
Hester Larkins
Died March 19th I88O
Amanda Starkey Died Apr 2, I927
Alex " " Mar 4, I921



LYBARGER BIBLE RECORD

This Ly"barger Family Bible is in the possession of Willis
Wyant, 5^19 CR 13 » Kansas, Ohio, and was contributed by him.
HOLY BIBLE 1832 McCarty and Davis, Ashmead & Co., Printers.

VALENTINE LYBARGER was born in Bedford Co. , Pa. i married
Mary Cessna, daughter of William & Nancy (Barnes) Cessna in
Cumberland Twp. , Bedford Co, , Pa. They moved to Liberty Twp.
Seneca Co. , 0. about 1833. They are buried in the Liberty
Cemetery on Ohio Rt 635 » south of Kansas, Ohio.

MARRIAGES

Valentine Lybarger to Mary Cessna 26 Dec. 1820
Rebecca Lybarger to Edmund Ash 13 July 1843
William Cessna Lybarger to Elizabeth Ash 9 Nov. 18^3
Emanuel Lybarger to Nancy Andrews 24 Dec. 1845
Andrew Jackson Lybarger to Sarah Rosenberger 10 March 1853
Nathaniel Lybarger to Marietta Rosenberger 1? Dec. 1854

SECOND MARRIAGE

Valentine Lybarger to Mrs. Mary Willison 25 Aug. 1853

BIRTHS

Valentine Lybarger 22 Feb. 1798
Mary (Cessna) Lybarger 5 Aug. iBOl
William Cessna Lybarger 10 Oct, 1821
Rebecca Lybarger 13 May 1823
Emanuel Lybarger 8 Nov. 1824
Andrew Jackson Lybarger 19 Dec. 182?
Jonathan Lybarger 21 Oct. 1830
Nathaniel B. Lybarger 31 March 1832

DEATHS

Valentine Lybarger 26 Nov. 1857
Mary (Cessna) Lybarger 24 March 1852
Andrew Jackson Lybarger 23 April 1859
Jonathan Lybarger 1 'May I831
Emanuel Lybarger 2? Nov, I892

32



LYBARGER BIBLE RECORD PAGE 2

DEATHS (not in Bible)

William Cessna Lybarger 2? Nov. I899
Elizabeth Ash Lybarger 25 March I899
Rebecca (Lybarger) Ash 6 Aug. I899
Edmund Ash 5 March I876
Nancy (Andrews) Lybarger 7 April I921
Sarah (Rosenberger) Lybarger 26 March I885
Nathaniel Lybarger 2? Nov. I898
Marietta (Rosenberger) Lybarger 2? Feb. I9I6

Valentine Lybarger was the great great grandfather of
Willis Wyant. There were three old letters with the Bible,
one dated 184? and one 1855 and the other one contained a
tax receipt for $13.70 in I851. That was the amount of tauc
on his 160 acre farm.

33



DAVID MARTIN BIBLE

The following information is from the Bible of David and
Rachel Martin of Seneca County, Ohio. The title is
The Devotional and Practical Polyglott Family Bible published
by S. S. Scranton & Co. , Hartford in 1868. This Bible is in
the possession of Robert R. Smith, 539 Shefield Dr., Findlay,
Ohio.

MARRIAGES

David Martin and Rachel Pope was married November 9th, 18^3
Bphraim Ambrose and Anncevilla Martin was married December 30th, 1869
George Watson to Malisa Martin married November 22nd, 1880
Benjamin Martin to Kathern Lynn married December 18th, 1882
Rufus Martin to Elnora Sherman married January 4th, 1883
Jacob H. Martin to Eva Zink married December 24th, 1880
Melkia E. Martin to Capitolia Goodnough married August l4th, 1884
William H. Loose to Marcella A. Martin married November 25th, 1886

BIRTHS

David Martin was born June 17th, 1820
Rachel A. Martin was born April 19th, 1822
Anncevilla Martin was born July 20th, 1844
Malisa Ann Martin was born May 19*^. 184?
Benjamin Martin was born January 26th, 1849
William F. Martin was born September 17th, 1850
Rufus M. Martin was born September 13th, 1852
Jacob H. Martin was born November 6th, 1854 • -

Lidora T. Martin v/as bom January l8th, 1857
Melkia Martin was born June 4th, 1859
Hester Ellen Martin was bom November 27th, 1861
Marcella Arena Martin was born January 21st, I865

DEATHS

David Martin died Febuary 28th, 1872
Rachel A. Martin died April 9th, I905
Anncevilla Ambrose died March 22nd, 1932
Melisa A. Watson died May 6th, 1930
Benjamin Martin died April 18th, 1936
William F. Martin died November 6th, I852
Rufus M. Martin died July 4th, I936
Jacob H. Martin died July 15th, 1934
Lidora T. Martin died July 24th, I858
Melkia E. Martin died December 9th, 1941
Hester E. Martin died August 28th, 1865

No death date is recorded for Marcella Arena Martin, however,

•

on a separate piece of paper her death is listed as 1942.



THOMAS McGAHAN BIBLE

This is a small book with a brovm leather cover? American
Bible Society stamped on cover. There is no title page in

the beginning, but at the start of the new testament it says
"Stereotyped - for the American Bible Society - by D & G

Bruce - New York - 1819

Owned by Jean Bibler, 202 W Adams St., Green Springs OH
kH-Q36i copied May ^, 1982

Thomas Mcgahan was bom on
Secent day of July in the year
of our lord seventeen hundred
and eighty

joined hands with Mary the
22 day of August in the year
of our lord 185

John wase Born on the 21
day of august in the ye are of our
lord 18?

fredrick was Born on Sunday
the 28 da July on iSll

Mary was Bom on wensday 7
day of July in the of our lord 1813

(end of first page)

Thomas was Born on wedns
day the 1? day of Julye I8l6

John was Born on thursday
23 day of October in the year
of our lord 1822

Mary departed this life
december 6 182^ on December
Aged thirty years and six months

John departed this lif may the
k 1815

Thomas departed this life
September 2 1832

(end of second page)

35



THOMAS McGAHAN BIBLE con't

Thomas WcGahan
departed this life
October the 7th 18^1

Thomas McGahan
was born march the 14-th

1842

Thomas McGahan junior Departed
this Life april the 25th 1843
Aged one year one month and
nine days

James Mcgahan departed
Aug:ust 23

(end of third page)

Lucinda Mcgahan
was born on the 28
day of aug:ust 1828

Joseph Mcgahan was
born on the 3 day of
november I830

Alexander Mcgahan
was born on the 10 day
of July 1833

James McGahan was
born on the 18 day of
may I836

Susan Mcgahan
Departed this life
November 20, I870

(pasted on the bottom of the page is this newspaper clipping:

August 24 - At the residence of his brother-in-law in
Kingston, Ohio, of typhoid fever, James M'Gahen, in the
twenty-second year of his age.

The nature of his disease was such that he could not
converse much. He lived respected and beloved. He has left
many friends to mourn, but not as those who have no hope.

B. W. Gehman

36



BENJAMIN MELROY BIBLE

This Bible was purchased by Benjamin M. & Jessie G. (Fauber)

Melroy Originally from Benton, Crawford Co. ,0H they moved

to Bloomville, Seneca Co., OH. They are bxiried in the

Texas Twp. Cemetery, Benton, OH. The Bible was then given

to Frederick M. & Letah (Shook) Melroy, the oldest son.

Residents of Bloomville, OH. Their son John Welroy decided

to give the Bible to Mrs. Linda J Houyouse, a second cousin
interested in genealogy, (40 6 5 Germano Rd SE .Carrollton, OH

(pg 1)

This is to Certify
That Ben.iamin M. Melroy .

and Jessie G. Melroy. Fauber .

were united by me in the bonds of

Holy Matrimony
At Texas Township on the 11 day of

June in the year of our Lord 1885
in Presence of Barbara Zelner
Signed and Edward Shanks

Tillman Zelner
J. P.

(pg 2)
BIRTHS

Benjamin M. Melroy
Jessie G. Melroy
Frederick M. Melroy
Bessie L. Melroy
James E. Melroy
Ellera F. Melroy
Ruth E. Melroy
Frederick Marion Sanderson
Margaret Genevieve Melroy
Samuel Jesse Sanderson -

James Edwaa:'d Sanderson
"Infant" Melroy
John Benjamin Melroy
Charles Junior Gernert
"Infant" Sanderson
Jack Melroy Sanderson
Margaret Ann Gernert

Oct '



BENJAMIN MFLROY, con't

(pg 3 con't)
MARRIAGES

Margaret G. Melroy to Vincent Dornan Nov. 24 - 1935
Samuel Jesse Sanderson to Evelyn Petsch Aug, 3 - 1938
John B. Melroy to Laura Stark June 19 - 194o
Charles J. Gernert to Mary Alice Garvin May 25 - 19^1
Bobbie Eugene Gernert to Mary Alice Tanner June 10 19^4
Jack M. Sanderson - to Norma Turner
James E Sanderson to Doris Ritzraan
Thomas B Gernert to Beatrice Burger March 19 19'+?

Don Elmer Gernert to Shirley G Rossman May 12 1950
Mary Jane Gernert to Claude Aickholz June 11 1952
John Lynn Melroy to Karen Ziessller Feb-l8-196l
Herbert Frederick Melroy to Judy Ann Creeger Aug. I963
John B Melroy to Maralyn Stine Nov. 4-1978

(pg ^)
DEATHS

Fllera F, Mflroy
"Infant" Melroy F.K. & L.M.
Jeffy Lee Melroy H.F.M.&J, A.M.
Bessie L. Sanderson
Mrs. Jessie Fauber Melroy
Mr. Benj. M. Melroy
Mr. Frederick Myers Melroy

Frederick Marion Ssmderson -

"Infant" Sanderson

March 2, 1895
June 19thl920
Maine 1964
June 7 19^3
Oct. 22 1947
Sept. 30 1943
March 19 I969

Sept. 24, 1912
Feb. 8-1921

Margaret Ann Gernert



BENJAMIN MELROY BIBLE, con't

(pg 5 con't)
BIRTHS

Jack Junior Sanderson - Nov-3-19^4
Herbert Frederick Melroy - Aug-^-1945
Gary Samuel Sanderson, November-13 19^6
James E Jr. Sanderson, August 19^7
Vickie Ann Melroy -J.L.M. &K.S.M. Dec.
Kenneth Eugene Melroy J.L.M. & K.S.W. Feb Zk
Todd Robert Melroy H.F.M. & J. A.M. July
Grig Michael Melroy H.F.M. & J. A.M. Nov
Bonnie Sue Melroy Adopted H.F.M. & J. A.M. April
Jeffery Lee Melroy Died H.F.M. & J. A.M. March

39



DAVID L PAINTER BIBLE

This bible was published by Cobb, Andrews & Co of Cleveland,
Ohio. There's no publication date, but inscribed inside' is
a purchase date of 1883 . It's owned by Virginia Wise, ^564
N CR 33. Tiffin, OH ^i^883.

(Pg 1)
David L. Painter
Republic, Seneca
Bought A.D. 1883,

Ohio.

(pg 2)
This Certifies
that
David L. Painter ->f Adams, Seneca Co.. Ohio .

and
Miss Lucinda Jane Helt^el of Mad is on, Sandusky Co, Ohio

,

Were solemnly united by me in
the bonds of
Holy Matrimony
at the Parsonage on the nineteenth day
of August in the year of our Lord One Thousand
Eight Hundred and eighty -two conformably to the
Ordinance of God
and the laws of the state
In Presence of Signed:
Mrs. E.W. Ihle J. Ihle
J. Ihle Pastor Zion's Church

(PR 3) FAMILY RECCBD

DATE Of BIRTHNA^:H PLACE OP BI
The Parents I

David L. Painter Lebanon Co., Penn. April 6, 1855
Lucinda J. Heltier Henry Co.nilnois Oct. 15. 1857

The ChilJrcni

John H. Painter Seneca Co.,Ohla June 19th 1663
Mary Ann Painter Seneca Co. .Ohio Sept. 5. 186^
Lottie Jane Painter Seneca Co. , Ohio Sept. 30.1386
Rolla M. Painter Seneca C3. .Ohio Jan. l"*. 1863
Oavld P. Painter Seneca C3.,0hl3 Apr 17. 1895

DATE OP KARRI ACE DATE OP DEATH

Aufnjst 19th 1882 Sept. 28. 1903
August 19th 1882 Feb. 26 1933

May 20 1911
Apr 2ml 1919
March 12 1906 Oct 19 1918
July fJth 1913 M»y 10 19^'*

Kar. 9th 1918

The Parents 1

David P. Painter
PlTy C\fi Caskle

The Childreni

PLACE OP BIRTH

,
.Ohio Apr. 17t.h 1895
Ohio Nov 3rd 1897

Mov. 30th 1921.
Aug 15 1926

DATE OP RA-SRIASE DATE OF DEATH

March 9th 1918
Karch 9th 1918

June 25 1973

40



ROBERT PAINTER BIBLE

This bible is vvritten in Gsrnan and was published by A. J.
Holraan & Co. , Philadelphia in I89O. It's in the possessi-on
of Virginia Wise, 456^+ N CR 33, Tiffin, OH ^+4883.

(Pg 1)
Heirathen
Robert Painter and Leah Loos were married, October
31, 1849, in Cocalico Township, Lancaster County, Pa.
by Rev. John Kleinfelter.

(pg 2)
Gebnrten
The Parents;:
Robert Painter, v/as born, Feb. 1^, I829, in Heidelberg
Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania.
Leah Loos, was born, Nov. 4, 1826, in West Co-
calico Township, Lancastar County, Pennsylvania.
The Children:
Jacob Painter, was born, J.an. 6, I830 in Cocalico Tp, , Lancaster Co. Pa
John L. Painter, waa born, May 15, 1351, in Mill Creek Tp, Lebanon Co. Pa
Annie K. Painter, war? bom July 30, I852,in " » » » » »

Thomas Painter, was born Nov. 13, 1853, in " « • h h m

David Painter, was born Apr. 6, 1855 » in " « « « « «

Samuel Paiuter, v.-as born Jan. 5, 1857. in Golebrook Tp. , Berks Co. ,Pa.
Robert Painter, was born June 3, 1858, in " " .1 « ..

Barbara H Agnes Painter, v.-as born Oct. 30, I859,in " « « «

Leah Painter, was Dorn Apr. I9, I86I, in *• " » « «

Harry C ^'ainter was born Jan 26^ I869, in Mill Creek Tp. .Lebanon Co. Pa

(pg 3)
Sterbefalle
Rob'-5rt Painv.-^.^ Sr. w-.s a nember of Co. C. 93 Pennsylvania Infantry,
was capture^: by the Confederates and died in confinement , July 25,1862.

Annie X. Painter died Dec. 15, 186?, in Mill-Creek Tp. , Lebanon Co.,
Pa. , and was buried in Slue Meeting House Cemetery.

Mother Leah Fainter Died at Canton 0. March 1st I897
Leah Painter Died Feb 24 I9OI Canton 0.
Both Burioj. at Vaiy Ch&ppel Cemitary
David Painter Died Sept. 2?, I903
Burried in Seneca Co. Ohio
Samuel Painter Died Oct 2nd I907
Burried in the Westlawn Cemetary
Canton Ohio
John L. Paintsr Died Oct 3rd I9II
Roberx S. Painter Died r>';arch 2, I930
Jacob Pr.inxer Died April 16, I938
Thomas Painter Died Decesaber 6 , 1942
Harry PaiiLter Died
Barbara Agnes Painter Died Jun^ 18, 1957 Buried in Richland, Pa.

41



GEORGE PULTZ RECORD

This record hao leen torn out of the bible in which it
originally appeared and has been placed in the file at
the Seneca Go. Museum.

(pg 1)
BIRTHS

George Pultz son of Jacob
Pultz and Flirabeth his wife (note-Rosenberger is added
was born March 22nd I789. in over Elizabeth's name)
Maryanne Shaull now
Maryar.ne Pultr. daughter
of Nicholas Shaull and
Elizabeth his v;ife, was
born January the 19th I786.
Jacob Pultz snn cf George
Pultz and l/iarya-ine his wife
was bom Febm^ry 7th 1811.
Elizabeth Pultz daughter
of George Pultz and Maryanne
his -vife was born June 17th
A D 1812.
I3aac Pultz. son of George Pultz
and iViaryanric his wife was
born September 22nd 1815.

!

David I-njltz sori of George
Pultz aiid Maryanne his
wife was born July 29th I8I7.
Nicholas Pultz son of George
Pultz "^nd TViryanne his wife
was born >"ay Clsx ".olo,

Cathir?ne J<:-.e Pults daughter
of George Pill'i. and Maryanne
his v/ife wao born March iSth
1821.

George Vvilliam Haslrt son
~)f Robert Hasl'^'t and Eliz-
abeth his wife was b-srn December 6th A D 183^+

GPorf-:<; R Moore
was b'^rn March
21 1826

A2



GEORGE PULTZ RECORD, con't

(pg 2)
MARRIAGES

George Pultz married to
Miss P/Iaryanne Shaull
April 26th in year of our
Lord 1810.

Elizabeth Pultz was ma
ried November 21st
A D 1833
Jacob Pultz was maried
December 19th A D 1833
Catharine J Pultz was
married February 2th I863.
Nicholas Pultz was
married February 8th I863.
David Pultz was maried
February 8th 18^4

(pg 3)
DEATHS

Elizabeth Haslet daughter "''• ;'
of George and Mary Pultz ' •

and consort of Robert Haslet
departed this life February
19th A D 1835
George Pultz son of Jacob
and Elizabeth Pultz

jVlary Pultz departed
this life June 2, AD 18^1

Jacob Pultz sen departed
this lifr November 22, 1812

Nicholas Pultz Son of
George and Mary Pultz
And Consort Elizabeth
Pultz departed this October 21nd 18 (?55?)

Mary Pultz dughter
Sabastian and Frances
Eaty and consort of
Daved Pultz departed
this life September
25th A D 1858

A3



GEORGE PULTZ RECORD, con't

(l)g 3 c^n't)
DE ATMS

y.piry Fultz duphter
or Nicholas Shaull sr.
and v/ife cf ^eorge
Piiltz departed this life
3<-ptember 1st I859.
Czitharine J Altstadt Consort of
oj' J H Allstadt and daugter of Mary
and George Pultz deed departed this life
Septemter 9th 1880 at Dover Lafayette
C:t. Mo
J?:cob Pultz son of George
and Mary Pultz died Sept
ISth I889
at Fort Seneca Ohio

(T'g ^)

Dj'.vid Pultz Son of Georgf^
B.rA f."ary Fultz died May 8th I895
ai pjrtage Ohir«

fcward Sebastian Pultz son of
Dj.vid & P.lary Pultz died on May 9 192^4-

a1. Tiffin Ohio

44



JACOB PULTZ RECORD

This record has been torn out of the bible in which it

originally appeared and has been placed in the file at

the Seneca Co. Museum.

(pg 1}
BIRTHS

Jacob Pultz was born
February 7th A D 1811

Rhoda Pultz was bom
October 26th A D 1814

George Washington Pultz
was born May 25th
A D 1835

William Franklin Pultz
was born November
27th A D 1838

Lydia Mary Pultz
was born September
3rd A D 1840

Francis Marion Pultz
was born January
28th A D 1842

CatherinF Elizabeth Pultz
was born May 4th
A D 1845

Rachel Margaret Pultz
v,'as b'->rn April 26th
A D 1847

Ruth Virginia Pultz
was born May 28th
A D 1851

(Pg 2)
MARRIAGES

Jacob Pultz & Rhoda
Roberts was married
December 19th A D 1833

45



JACOB PULTZ RECORD con't

(Pg 3)
DEATHS

George Washinton
Pultz died August
^th A D 1836

Aged 14 months &
10 days

Rachel Margaret
Pultz Died May 9th
A D 1862

Aged 15 years &
thirteen Days

Rhoda Pultz Died
September 30th I878
Aged 63 years 11 months
and 4 days

Jacob Pultz Died
September l6th I889
Aged 78 years 8 months
and 9 days

A6



WILLIAM H. REEME BIBLE

The information "below was taken from the William H. Reeme
family Bible. My aunt, Mrs. Harry (Christina Knepper) Murray,
has possession of the bible. This information was furnished
by Anna (Borough) Zeis, 2099 W. Co. Rd. 592, Tiffin, OH. 4^^-883.
These items were penned on the fly leaf and did not want to
remove to copy.
The first two names below, are William H, Reeme 's parents,

Daniel Reeme. Sr. died 12 Oct, iQ^-^^t age 65 yr. 8 mo. 22 days.
The funeral sermon - Isaiah, Chapter 38, verse 1, "Thus sayth
the Lord, set thine house in order, for thou shall die, not live'

Ann Mary Reeme. died Zk October 1851. Buried at Union Bethel
at Linglestown on the 26 October. Funeral sermon. Acts, 9th
chapter, 36 verse, "This woman was full of good works and alms-
deeds, which she did".

Thomas G. Reeme . died 2? July I850. Age; 37 yrs. 23 days.

Elizabeth Reeme . died near Linglestown, 28 October 1868,
Age 37 yr. 7 mo. 5 day.

Another entry says:
Died at Linglestown, 16 August I865, Mary Schoener (Sp? )

Age 29 yr. 5 mo. 3 days,

(pg 2)
MARRIAGES

William H Reeme &
Catharine Sheaffer
were Maried on the 19th
day of May in the
y':-iar of our lord 1840
in the county of Dauphin
and state of Pensylvania

William H. Reeme
was born July the
12th 1811 in Dauphin Co
Pensylvania
Paxton Township

Catharine A Sheaffer
was born November
26th 1820 in
Dauphin Co Penna
Susquahanna TownshiD

Jacob Sheffer Born
November 15th A D 1795



WILLIAM H. REEME BIBLE, con't

(Pg 3)
BIRTHS

William H. Reeme
born July 12th
1811. Dauphin Co
Pensylvania

Catharine A. Shaffer
born November 26th
1820. Dauphin Co
Pensylvania

DEATHS
Idabel, died January
12th 1939
Buried Fairlawn
Cemetery
Decatur, Illinois

(pg ^)
BIRTHS

Mary Elenor Reeme
Was born June the 30th
in the year of our lord
Eighteen Hundred and
Forty three
In the County of Dauphin
and state of Pensylvania

Elizabeth Heckart Reeme
Was born January the 23rd
in the year of our lord
Eighteen Hundred and
Forty Five
In the County of Dauphin
and state of Pensylvania

Elias William Reeme
Was born November the 19th
in the year of our lord
Eighteen hundred and
Forty Six
In the County of Dauphin
and state of Pensylvania

John Andrew Reeme
Was born July the 27th
in the year of our lord
Eighteen Hundred and
Forty Eight
In tne county of Dauphin
and state of Pensylvania

48



WILLIAM H. REEME BIBLE, con't

(Pg 5)
BIRTHS

Sarah Catharine Reeme
Was born August 13th
in the yegir of our lord
Eighteen hundred and fifty
In the County of Dauphin
and state of Pensylvania

Emma ^''argaret Reeme
was born March 26th
in the year of our lord
Eighteen hundred and fiffty
two In thr county of
Dauphin and state of
Pensylvania

William ^1onroe Reeme
Was born July 13th
in the year of our lord
one Thousand Eight Hundred
and Fifty Five In the
county of Dauphin and
State of Pensylvania

Ida Bell Reeme
Was born April 22nd
in the year of our lord
One Thousand Eight
Hundred and Sixty Three
in the county of Seneca'
and state of Ohio

Norman Ross Reeme
Was born April
8th in the year of our lord
one thousand Eight hundred
and sixty six in the County
of Macon Decatur
Illinois

(pg 6)
BIRTHS

Mary Ellen Reeme
born June 30th
1843. Dauphin Co
Pensylvania

Elizabeth Heckart Reeme
born January 23rd
1845. Dauphin Co
Pensylvania

49



WILLI AIV: H. REEKE BIBLE, con't

(pg 6 con' t)
BIRTHS

Elias '.Villiam Reeme
born November 19th
1846. Dauphin Co
Penpylvania

John Andrew Re erne

born July 2?th
1848 Dauphin Co
Fensylvania

Sarah Catharine Reeme
born August 13th
lb 50. Dauphin Co
Fensylvania

Emma Margaret Reeme
born March 26th
1652. Dauphin Co
Fensylvania

William Monroe Reeme
born July Ijth 1855
Dauphin Co. Fensylvania

Ida Belle Reeme
born April 22nd
1863 Seneca Co. Ohio

Norman Ross Reeme
born April 8th
1866 Macon Co
Illinois

Cpg 7)
MARRIAGES

William H. Reeme
&
Catharine A. Shaffer
Were Married May 17th
1840. in Dauphin Co
Fensylvania

Benjamin F. KneDper
&
Mary Ellen Reem
were married Febuary
6th 1861 Seneca
County. )hio

50



WILLIM K. REEIVTE BIBLE, con't

(pg 7 con't)
MARRIAGES

Kilburn Harwood
&
Sarah C. Reeme
vvrere Married Sept 2nd
1869 in Decatur
Kacon Co, Illinois

Elias A Stare
&
Elizabeth H. Reeme
were married Dec
liith 1869 in Decatur
Macon Co. Illinois

Marrion R. Davidson
&
Emma M. Reeme
were married Warch
5th 187^ in Decatur
Macon Co Illinois

Williaim F. Bercher
&
Idabel Reeme
were married in
Chicago, Ills. August
twenty seventh, I898.

(pg 8)
DEATHS

Elias William Reeme
Departed this life on the
6th of September AD 18^9
and was Buried on 7th
at the Bethel at
Linglestown Surm.on
Freacht By Brother
Hurly from Isaiah
64 Chapter and
last part of the six
verse
Age two years Nine
months and seventeen
days

Norman Ross Reeme
Departed this life July
27th, 1866 and was
buried on the 28th of the same
in the Decatur Cemetery

51



WILLI AIv: H. REE!\1E BIBI^, con't

(pg 8 con't)
DEATHS

Funeral exercices "by R. ^//hite

& J. H. Hurley, text
Kark 10th chapter &
14th verse

John Andrew Reeme
Departed this life September
the ? AD I869 And was Buried
on the 8th At the Union
Bethel at Linglestown
Funeral Fxercices by
Elder T. Strohm, Text
Job Chap 1 Ver 21
Aged one year one month & 10 Days

William Monroe Reeme
Departed this life
April 13th AD 1056
and was Buried on the 15th
of the same at the union
Bethel at Linglestown
Funeral Exercices by
Elder J Keller Text
Second Kings ^th
Chapter and 26th verse
Aged 9 months

(pg 9)
DEATHS

Elias William Reeme
Died September 6th
iB^i? buried in Linglpsto
v;n Dauphin Co. Penna
Aged 2 years 9 m.onths
& 17 days

John Andrew Reeme
Died September 7th 18^9
buried in Linglestown
Dauphin Co. Penna
Aged 1 year 1 month
& 11 days

William Iv'onroe Reeme
Died April 13th
I&56 buried in Linglest
^wn Dauphin Co
Penna
Aged 9 months

52



WILLI Alfl REEME BIBLE, con't

(pg 9 con't)
DEATHS

Norman Ross Reeme
Died July 27th 1866
buried in Green wood
cemetry Decatur Macon
Co Illinois
Aged 3 months 19 days

Catharine A Reeme died
at Decatur 111 Feby 13th I836
Buried in Greenwood Gem
etery Decatur Macon County
111. Aged Sixtyfive years two
months and seveenteen days.

Wm H. Reeme, died
March 10th 189^ in the
home of his daughter, Mrs.
E A Stare, Sibley Ills.
Buried in Greenwood
Cemetery, Decatur 111

Emma Reeme Davidson
died April 19th 1917 in
Monticello Ills aged
65 years & 23 days buried
in the Ivionti cello Cemetery

Mary Elenor Knepper
died November 15th I917
at Tiffin Seneca Co, Ohio
aged 7^ years U mo 15 days
buried at Fairmont Cemetary
at Tiffin

53



JOHN ROSS FAMILY BIBLF'
Crav/ford Co, , OH

Givpn to their daughter, Clara Sarah (Ross) Hetrickj next
to her son Arthur Hetrickj at his death Mrs. Barbara Jean
(Dillon) Macomber (an adopted daughter) gave it to Mrs.
Linda Houyouse , ^065 Germano Rd. SE , Carrollton, OH, who
has it today. A large leather-bound, with carved front
cover, German Bible. It is imprinted in gold on the front
"John & Maggie Ross". The title is Tllustrierte Heilige
Schrift (on the cover) with the title page reading Die
Neue IllustrirtR Famillen Bibel fur Hausliche Grbauung und
Belehrung enthsltend vas Alte und neue Testament mit ben
und der concordanz . . . . all in stylized lettering so that
my title may be incorrect. Thf^ Bible is written in German
but was published by A. J. Holman &. Co. , Philadelphia, 1883.
The marriage record seems incomplete and is very hard to
read. From a yellowcc'. handwritten translation tucked in
the BitlF comes the following records.

BIRTH

Johannes Ross born 3 March 182? in Klein Bieberau,
Hessen Darmstadz , Germany

Katharina Margaretha Vornauf born 1 January 1829 in
Brandau, Hessen Darmstadz, Germany

I. Sophia born 19 February 18^4-9 Chatfield, Crawford Co., Or

Andrew born 20 April 1850 " .. « «

Johannes (John Ross Jr. ) born 6 July 1851 " « »

Katherina Margaretha born 12 November 1853 " » t.

Georg Wilhelm (George William) born 3 May 1856 " "

Fliza\etha Katharina born 28 April 1859 " « «

Phili'pv Jakob born 10 November 1861 " « ..

iV;aria Carolina born 20 February 1864 " « m

Itr.ma Matilda born l6 November 1866 "
** "

10. Clara Sarah born 4 November 1871 " " »
h

II. Emma Malisa Irene born 23 February 187^ " " "

DEATH

Andrew dieO. August 27, I85O, Lykens
Johannes died January 26, I878 Nobel Co. , Indiana
George Petrr died June 2?, I876, Lykens

All in the same handwriting up t? this point and in German.
Following was in Fnglish.

Sophia Ross Uhl died June I89I Ind.
John Ross died Dec. 31st, I89I Ohio
Margar- 1 Formuf Ross died Jan. 1st, I892
Margaret Weichel died
Catherine Ross Lv.st died lee. 25th I9I8

54



WILLIAM HARRISON 5CHL0SSER RECORD

The pages on which this record is recorded have been torn from
the bible they originally appeared in and placed in the file
at the Seneca Co. Museum.

(pg 1)
BIRTHS

William Harrison Schlosser
was born on the 4th of
January I839 in Lehigh
County Pennsylvania

Julia Butz was born
on the 11th day of
March 1843 in Reading
Berks County Penna

William Arthur Schofser
was born on the 12th
day of February 1866
in Tiffin Seneca Co. Ohio

Jennie C Bell Sclosser
was born on the 18th day
of May 1868 in Tiffin
Seneca Co, Ohio

Alfred Sylvester Schlofser
was born on the 11th day
of November I870 in
Tiffin Seneca Co. Ohio

Oliver Ralph Schlofser
was born on the 10th day
of August 18?3 in
Tiffin Seneca Co. Ohio

Robert Farl Schlosser
was born on the 26th
day of August 18?5 in
Tiffin Seneca Co Ohio

Harry Stpphan Schlosser
was born on the 21st
day of February I879
in Tiffin Seneca Co Ohio

55



WILLIAM HARRISON SCHLOSSER RECORD, CDn't

(pg 2)
BIRTHS

Howard Butz Schlosser
was born on the 14
th of April 1881 in
Tiffin Seneca County Ohio

Edgar Melville Schlosser
was born on the 31st
day of January 1884 in
Tiffin Seneca Go,

Elaude Sidney
Schlosser was born on
the 29th day of January
1887 in Tiffin Seneca
C-ynnty

(pg 3)
MARRIAGES

William H. Sclosser
and Julia Butz wher
Married on the 12th
day of February I865
by Rev W S Strasberger
in Allentown Lehigh
County in the State
of Pennsylvania

(pg 4)
DEATHS

Robert Earl Schlosser
died on the 27th day
of July 1878 age
2 yr, 11 M, 1 Day

Fdgar Melville Schlosser
Died on the 20th day
of April 1885 age
1 year 2 Month 19 days

William H Schlosser
Died on 1st day of July
1902 age 63

56



WILLIM H;^JIRIS0N SCHLOSSER, con't

(pg k con't)
DEATHS

Julia Butz Schlosser
Died on 20th May
1916 age 73

Jennip Schlosser
Di«=d on Oct 12/1906

Julia Schlosser
Died on May 30 -I9I6
Aged 73

Oliver Ralph Schlosser
died Aug 28 - I9IQ
Age il6 years & 18 days.

William Arthur Schlosser
difd Sept 6 - 193^
Age 68 year 7 Months

57



R. W. SHAWHAN FAMILY BIBLE

The following information is from the R. W, Shawhan Bilile
Phis is Butlers Edition of The Holy Bible published by
^. H. Butler & Co., Philadelphia in I85O. This Bible is
in the drawing room of the Seneca County Museum.

PG.
R. W, Shawhan

and
Elma Tuller

joined in marriage
1st April A. D. 1839

At the home of the bride ' s parents
in Toledo, June 29, IBSI

R. W. Shawhan
and

Delia Watson
were joined in marriage
Rev. R. B. Moore and
D, D. Biggs Officiating

R. W. Shawhan PC, 2
Barn 19 Oct. I8II

Flma Tuller
"Born 13 May 1818
Died 1880

Delia Watson
Born 8 March I850

Rezin Wills Shawhan
Died 5 June 188?

58



HENRY SMITH BIBLE

I am enclosing copies of Bible records recently found of.
my Smith ancestors of Venice Twp. I do not know the date
of the Bible, because these pages had been torn out and were
just found loose among other papers. I am sure the infor-
mation is accurate, because I have proven it by other
sources. This information furnished by Mrs. Anita J. Rush,
12500 Twp. Rd. 10, Findlay, OH ^+5840.

(Pg 1)
BIRTHS

Henry Smith was
Born Nov. 27th I809

Catharine Smith (sen)
Was Bom Sept. 5th

1812
Baptized Sept I8I3

H. L. Smith was Born
Nov 3rd 183^

Elizabeth Smith was
Born March 7th 1837

Catharine Smith 'Jun' was
Born July 7th I839

J. T. Smith was Born
April 20th 1842

Jeremiah Smith was
Born May 4th 1844

Margret Smith was
Born Nov 3rd 1846

J, B. Smith was
Born Sept 6th 1849

Matilda Smith was
Born Oct 5th I85I

Mary L. Smith was
Born Sept 29th 1&54

59



HENRY SMITH BIBLE, con't

(Pg 2)
MARRIAGES

Henry Smith and
Catharine Taylor
Was married
April the 11th 1833

H. L. Smith & Mary E.
Shafer was married
Nov 18th 1858

Elizabeth Smith &
William Mowery
was married
Jan 8th 1857

Catharine Smith &
M. H. Basore was married
Apr 6th 1865

Jacob T. Smith &
Elizabeth M. Buttefeld
was married
Oct 3rd 1865

Jerrimiah Smith (Jun) &
Rosa L. Walters
was married
Nov 13th 1866

Matilda Smith &
David Ringer
was married
Oct 6th 1869

John B, Smith &
Malisa E. Thompson
was married
Jan 8th 1880

(PS 3)
DFATHS

Margret Smith Died
March l4t,h 1852
aged 5 yr ^ m lid

60



HENRY SMITH BIBLE, con't

(pg 3 con't)
DEATHS

Catharine Smith (Sen)
Died July 1st 1895
aged 82 yrs 7 mo 22 days

Henry Smith Died
Oct 3rd 1895
Aged 85 yrs 10 m 6 days

Cathrine Basore Died
Jan 29 - 1894
aged 5^ yrs 4 m 22 days
(Delia's mother) This in different hand writing

Elizabeth ivnwery
Died Jan 31st 191^
aged 76' yrs 10 m 4 days

61



JOSEPH SWARTZMILLER RFCORO

Copied from Fsthpr Jane (Hoover) Swartzmillpr's family
record book. Kept in an old Funeral Book. Book in
possession of Mildred Lautermilch, Copied May 9, I98I.

Page 1

Joseph Swartzmiller 1 Mar. 1844
Martha Swartzmiller 12 Aug. 1846

Their children!

Joseph Flsworth 24 June 186?
John Wilkus 10 Oct. I869
Janetta Armina 28 Oct, I871
Jasper Nuton 12 Jan. I874
Jani Mary Bell 30 Mar. 1876
Jaletta Ellen 28 July I878
Jluda Evline 28 Dec. 1880
JCleve Jessce 14 July 1884
Golda Cathern - 22 June I887
James George 11 June I89O

Joseph Swartzmiller married Nov. 6,
1866 to Martha Eisenhart - by Squire
Deakins.

Page 2

Joseph Swartzmiller Died May 11, 1935.
Martha Swartzmiller Died October 28, 1937.
Janetta Swartzmiller Died March 15, I896
Golda Hammer Died April 30, I9I8.
Jasper Swartzmiller Died March l4, 1935.
George Swartzmiller Died May 3, I949.
Joseph E. Swartzmiller Died Aug. 14, I949.
John W. Swartzmiller Died Jan. I9, I95I,

Page 3

Joseph Hoover 17 Oct. 1842
Nancy Anderson 4 Nov. 1844

Their children:

Dennis Jacob 23 Oct, I865
Margaret Anetta 8 Mar. 1868
Fsth'=T Jane Q Aug. I870
John Thomas 25 Oct. 1873
Joseph Frances 14 Oct, I876
Anson Benedict 2 July I879
James Henry (Harry) 17 Mar. 1882
Ora Aloycus 22 Sept, 1884
Andrew Douglas 18 Feb. I887
Mary died in infancy 8 Dec. 1872



JOSEPH SWARTZMILLFR RFCORD con't

Page 3 con't

Joseph Hoover Died June 8, I908.
Nancy Hoover Died July 12, 192?.
John Hoover Died February 12, 1934.
Anson Hoover Died April 2?, 1941.
Dennis Hoover Died April 12, 19^7.
Frank Hoover Died January 30, 1951.
Nettie Koerper April 8, 1951.
Harry Hoover October 9, 1953
Jennie Swartzmiller Nov. 24, I956.

Page 4

Joseph Henry Swartzmiller and Margeiret Brickner
was Married May 6, 1913. at St. Andrews, By
Rev. Louis Mayle.

Joseph Henry Swartzmiller Born Tuesday
April 28, I89I.

Margaret Brickner Born April I9, I89O.

Joseph E. Swartzmiller Received First Holy
Communion Dec. 1, 1940 at St. Andrews Church.
Joseph E. Swartzmiller, was confirmed Oct.
27, 1942 Same Church. Priest Rev. Antony Mose
Bishop Karl J. Alter

Page 5
(note - family of Margaret & Joseph H.)

Walter Swartzmiller Died Yesterday June 28, 1944.
(as of June 1, I982 all living)

Mary Mildred Swartzmiller Bom Saturday Jan. 24, 1914
Pauline Gertrude Born Saturday May 8, 1915.
Joseph Claire Bom Tuesday July 18, I916,
Walter George Born Wednsday July 28, 1920.
Richard Charles Born Friday November 11, I92I
Harold William Born March 16, I923 Friday.
Anna La Donna Born Saturday December 6, 1924
Baby Girl Born February 13, 1927 Born Dead.
Baby Girl Born December 21, I928 Born Dead.
Baby Girl Born September 6, 1931 Born Dead.

Page 6

Mary Mildred Swartzmiller Married 1943 June 2
Pauline Gertrude Swartzmiller Married June 22, 1944.
La Donna Anna Swartzmiller Married January 20, 1944
Walter George Swartzmiller Married June 26, 1943
Richard Charles Swartzmiller Married August 4, 1943
Harold William Swartzmiller Married Oct. 1, I955
Claire Joseph Swartzmiller Married Oct. 22, I955

63



JOSEPH SWARTZMILLER RFCORD con't

Page 6 con't

Mary Patrisha Lautermilch Born May 1, 19^4.
Robert George Swartzmiller Born May 18, 194*4-.

Jeanne Marie Dickman Born October 30 » 1944.
Karen Ann Swartzmiller Born February 18, 1945.
John Charles Lautermilch, Born June 1, 1945.
Thomas Robert Dickman Born January 15, 1946.
Jarri'^s Richard Swartzmiller Born August 22, 1946.

Page 7

Sue Ann Lautermilch Born August 20, 194?.
Patrick Lee Roy Baker Born October 2, 1947.
Judith Elizabeth Swartzmiller Born August 31, 1948.
Michel Lee Baker Born June 14, 1949.
Richard Lee Dickman Born June 20, 1950.
Nancy Jane Lautermilch Born September 10, 1951.
James Allen Baker Born October 24, 1951.
Garry Lynn Dickman Born Nov. 22, 1951 Joseph
David Roger Swartzmiller Born Feb. 15, 1952.
Lu Ann Baker Born Dec. 30, 1954,
Elena Dickman Born Dec. 27, 1957.
Christine Lautermilch Born Aug. 2, 1956.
Anette Dickman Born Feb. 17, I96I.

Page 8

Almas birthday Nov. I5, 1917. I

Claire Joseph Swartzmiller married
Alma Marie Sequin Oct. 22, 1955. I

Charles Joseph Swartzmiller Born March 10, 1959.
Mark Wm. Swartzmiller Born Sept. 9. I96O.

|
John Paul Swartzmiller Born April I9, I962. I

Brenda Sue Swartzmiller Born May 28, 1964.
Steven James Swartzmiller Born Sept. 5, I965. I

For further information on the Swartzmill^rs contact
Mrs. Robert (Su^) Swartzmiller, 2321 N. Twp. Rd. # 101, I

Fostoria, Ohio 44830 Telephone # (419) 937-2639 I

Page 1 & 2 c:5vers the Joseph F, Swartzmillers (her Husbands family)!
Page 3 covers the Joseph Hoovers (her parents & their family). |

Page 4 covers Jen & Joseph F. Swartzmiller 's son Joseph Henry
(Harry) & Joseph E. joining Catholic Church. Jen & Joseph F. j

marriage date added by Sue Swartzmiller.
|

Page 5 & 6 cover th^ Joseph H. (Harry) Swartzmillers (her grandchild
Page 6, 7 & 8 cover her great grandchildren with the last entry on

j

page 7 and all of page 8 made by Mildred (Swartzmiller) Lautermilcq
Fsther Jane (Jen) Swartzmillers book covers four generations of
her and her husband?: family. It covers the years from I

1842 to 1965. (123 years)

64



ANDREW TAYLOR BIBLE

This bible was printed in I873 by A J Holman & Co. , No 930
Arch Street, Philadelphia, and is ovmed by Ruth Brill,
286 Ohio Ave, Tiffin, OH kkB&3.

(pg 1)

This is to certify that
Andrew Taylor of Ireland
in the State of and Lavina Ludwig
of Sugar Valley in the State of Penn were by me
united together in
Holy Matrimony
on the Seventeenth day of April in the Year of
our Lord One Thousand Fight Hundred and Fifty-five
In Presence of
John Ludwig Geo. Stembaugh
Margaret Ludwig Minister

(pg 2)
MARRIAGES

Clara E Taylor
Married Feb 17th 1875

Sodie A Taylor
Married Nov 21st 1882

(pg 3)
BIRTHS

Andrew Taylor
Born July 10th 1832

Lavina Ludwig
Born Sppt 2nd I836

William H Taylor
Born Sept 30th I856

Clara Taylor
Born April 1st 1858

Mary J Taylor
Born Jan 11th 1861

Sarah A Taylor
Born Jan 7th 1864

Samuel W Taylor
Born Jan 9th 1866

Harry A Taylor
Born Sept l4th I869



ANDRFW TAYLOR BIBLE con't

(pg 3 con't)
BIRTHS

Cora May Taylor
Born Feb i+th 1871

Johny Taylor
Born Aug 11th IS?'^

(pg 3)
DEATHS

William H Taylor
Died Sept 2i^th 1864

Mary J Taylor
Died July 23rd 1865

Cora May Taylor
Died April 13th 18?!

Johny S Taylor
Died Sept 18th 18?^

Andrew Taylor
Died May 2nd 1882

Lovina Taylor
Died January 24th 190?

Samuel W Taylor
Died May 2, 19^1

Sarah A Taylor
Died May 2, 19^4

Harry A Taylor
Died September 21, 19^2

(pg ^)
MEMORANDA

Wra H Taylor
Born in Penn
Clara Taylor
Born in Penn
Mary J Taylor
Born in Penn
Sarah A Taylor
Born in Penn
Saml W Taylor
Born in Ohio
Harry A Taylor
Born in Ohio
Cora May Taylor
Born in Ohio



CHARLES TROXELL RECORD

The pages on wh .ch this record appears have been torn out- of
the bible and r it in the file at the Seneca Co. Museum. The
original record is in German and has been translated by
Anneliese Roche ;ter.

(pg 1)
BIRTHS

Charles Troxell was born the 7th July
in the year 180 ' in Lecha County, Pennsylvanii

Sussinna, his wi
was born the 12
in Northampton

'e , a born Frack
;h December in the year 1808
;ounty, State Pennsylvania

Tiffin, Ohio. S pt 6 1877 A W Troxel,
Slatington, Leh gh Co, Penn.

(pg 2)
DEATHS
18- -80

died
The 12th May,
Ohio, Charles
Lecha Co, Pa,
10 months and

i I Tiffin, Seneca Co.
T oxell, formerly from
a the age of 72 years
5 days.

Burial text: Ps ,1m 90 verse 10

Drs Rust and Ke auvre solemnized (or eulogized)

(pg 3)
MARRIAGES

Charles Troxel nd his wife
Susannah, a bor Frack, were married
by Pastor Gobre ht the 31st of August
in the year 182 in Lecha County (looks like 1828)
in the state Pe nsylvania
North America

(pg ^)
1900
DEATH

The 25 August i the State of Ohio
Tiffin, Seneca o, Mrs. Susannah
Troxell, earlie (or formerly) from
Northampton Co, Pa, at the age of
91 years 8 mont s and 1^ days.
Buried in Green awn Cemetery

67



MATHIAS 'AfEAGLY B: BLE

This Bible was printed in 1854 by James C. Derby of New York
and was given to the Seneca Co. Genealogical Society.

(Pg 1)
MARRIAGES

Miss Alice '//eagly
was Maried June
the 30 in the year I87I

Justus Weagly was
Maried the 16 of feduary
in the year of our
lord 1873

Calvin Weagly
was Maried March
the 16 in the year
of our lord 1873
Charles Weagley
was married
March 22 A.D.
1883.

(pg 2)
BIRTHS

Mathias Weagly
Was Born May
21th 1821

Elisabeth E Weagley
Was Born December 11th
I8I9

Merttie F Beek
was born march
the 18 1877
frank m f Beek
was bom november
the ZS 1880
frank kurto was
born Augest th
Elizabeth Weagley
Was Born December
20th 1860
Carma Weagley
Luote (? I think)
was Bom feb 27 I889

68



MATHIAS WEAGLY BIBLE, con't

(pg 2 con't)
DEATHS

KeLTgaret J B
Died March 9th
1845

Samuel M
Weagley Died Octob
6th 1849

Mary B Weagly
Died April 7th
1858

Joshua M Weagly
Died Sep 5th 1859

Eliza W Weagly
Sept 6th 1859

(pg 3)
BIRTHS

Margaret
June B Weagly
Was Bom May th
18 1842

Charles Mathias
Weagly was
Born May 21th
1845
Samuel Martin
H Weagly
was Born
febuary 13th
1847

Justes E Weagly
Was Born Sept
30th 1849

Cartpr (? I think) Calvin
Weagly was Born
December 6th
1851

69



MATHIAS WEAGLY BIBLE, cont'd

(pg 3 con't)
BIRTHS

Maria Allis
Weagly was
Born febuary
27th 185^

Hellin Jane
Weagly was Born
May 21th I856

(pg ^)
BIRTHS

Mary Bell Weagly
Was Born March
13th 1858

Joshua, M Weagly
Was Born July
31th 1859

Eliza (? I think?) Williams
Weagly Was Born
July 31th 1859

William Osker Weagley
Was Born July 4th
1861
Charles H kurts
was Born April 22
1872

(can't read) Weagley
was born December
16 1879

DEATHS

Elizabeth angeline
Weagley Died
Augpst 2th I889

Elisabath E Weagley
died July 21th I894

Mathias Weagley
died March 31th I9OO

Charley M Weagley
died Apr. 6 - I926.

70



GFORGF T WEST BIBIiF

There is no publication date on the papers turned in for this

bible It's now owned by Helen Hill & Janet Kerschner,

30 Jackson St., Tiffin OH ^^883.

(pg 1)

This Certifies that
The rite of
Holy Matrimony
was celebrated between
Geo. T. West of Bloomville .

,

And Rufina"Kershner of Bloomville Casner is written m
On Nave 30th IB92 At Bloomville under Kershner

at thp
M F Parsonage By Rev Braithwaite
Witness none

(pg 2)
MARRIAGFS

Nellie Bell West Born June 2 1885
Martin Leroy West Born July 3 1888

Corvin Pearl West Born December 29 I89O

George Tomas West Bom Febuary 20 1859
Beulah May Swander Born May 2 1915
Betty Floine Swander B^rn May 1^ 1917
Lullea May Swander Born April 2? 1921

(pg 3)
BIRTHS

Myrtle May West Born May 23 I893
George Tomas West jr Born August 30 I89U

Lettip Marie West Born April 1 I896

Fdward Jay West Born October 14 I897

Alexander Donnal West Born May 21 1899

Grace Lovinna West Born July 28 I9OI

Thedore Rosevelt West Born May 2? I9O3

Hazel Fdith West Born December 1^ 190^

Doyle Ernest West Born May 31 1906

Rufina West Born July 10 186?

(pg ^)
DEATHS

George T. West Jr Died June 26 1905
Doyle West Died December 2 190?
Theodore R, West Died January 21, I912

George T West Di«^d March I6 -1925
Beulah May Swander Died January 22, 1925

Eliza Bixler Died June 6 1920
Born April 18 - 1842 aged 78 1 month 17 days

71



GEORGE T WEST BIBLE, con't

(pg k con't)

Mr Rufina West marled to

William Nighswander
on th^ 20 day January 1927

Family Temperance Pledge

Georgie West at Death 11 years 5 months and 26 days

Doyl^ —West " " 1 year old and 6 month

Theodore -West " " 8 years ? month 29 dayes

Myrtle Swander " " 28 years 11 month 4 dayes

72



ZINK FAMILY BIBLE

This Bible was published in 1875 by William H. Harding of'
Philadelphia. Inside the front cover is the notation
"Presented to Henry and Laura Zink by Mrs. Jackman as a
Christinas Gift 1881". It is currently in the possession
of Mrs. Oral Barto, 3650 E. Twp. Rd. 164, Greensprings

,

Ohio .

Marriages

Henry Zink
Laura Maule Sept. 23, 1880

Charles Wilbur Longanbach
Lola M. Zink Jan. 14, 1903

Forest D. Longanbach
Leona Mae Zellner March 26, 1937

William Oral Barto
Alice Marie Longanbach Dec. 24, 1933

Allen Eugene Barto
Jane Louise Heckerd October 5, 1957

Births

Lola M. Zink born Sept. 9, 1881
Charles Wilbur Longanbach born May 26, 18 7 5

Forest Longanbach born Feb. 13, 1905
Alice Marie Longanbach born March 29, 1914
Leland H. Longanbach born Jxane 19, 1906
Henry Zink born Dec. 1st 18 56
Laura I. Maule born May 7th 18 59
Wm. Oral Barto born July 28, 1910
Leona M. Longanbach born May 1, 1909
Joanne Marie Barto born Sept. 7, 1935
Allen Eugene Barto born Apr. 10, 1938
Larry Oral Barto born Feb. 23, 1941
Thelma Marie Zellner born Dec. 30, 1934
Doris Elaine Barto born Nov. 22, 1943
Bonnie Louise Barto born Dec. 22, 1948
Deborah Lee Barto born Feb. 27, 1956
Rebecca Sue Barto born July 27, 1959

73



ZINK FAMILY BIBLE PAGE

Deaths

Henry Zink died Dec. 30, 1929

Laura I. Zink died April 18, 1941

Leland H. Longanbach died Sept. 19, 1912

Charles Wilbur Longanbach died Dec. 13, 19 33

Lola M. Longanbach died Mar. 11, 1959

74



INDEX

Aickholz, Claude 38
Aickholz, Jerry Allen 38
Albert, Kartha ^
Allstadt, J. H. ^4
Alstadt, Catherine J. 4^
Alter, Bishop Karl J. 63
Ambrose , Anncevilla 3^
Ambrose , Ephraim 3^
Anderson, Nsincy 62
Andrews, Nancy 32
Ash, Edmund 32,33
Ash, Elizabeth 32
Ash, Rebecca (Lybare-er) 33
Baker, Ann 1,2
Baker, Caroline 1

Baker, Dugald 2

Baker, Dugald Cameron 1

Baker, Elizabeth D. 1

BaJcer, Frances I. 1,2
Baker, Franklin - 1

Baker, James Allen 64
Baker, Julia D. 1

Baker, Lu Ann 64
Baker, ^:ichael Lee 64
Baker, Patrick Lee Roy 64
Baker, Sally (Boyd) 3
Baker, Samuel 1

Baker, Thomas 2

Baker, Thomas J. 1

Bare, Hiram B. 4
Bare, Hiram Bruce 4
Bare, Ida Way 4
Bare, Karthe J. (Albert) 4
Bare , P.lyra 4
Bare , Myron ^

.

4
Bare, Myron K:cKinley 4

Bare, Wrs. w.ynn K. Cora 4
Bare, Samuel 4
Bare, Samuel Mrs. 4
Barto, Allen Eugene 73
Barto, Andrew Gibson Gamble 5
Barto, Ariadne 5
Barto, Bonnie Louise 73
Barto, Dallas 3
Barto, Dallas C. 5
Barto, Dallas Clay 5
Barto, Deborah Lee 73
Barto, Doris Elaine 73
Barto, Elias 5
Barto, Elizabeth Ellen 5
Barto, Gibson G. 5
Barto, Hannah Jane 5

Barto,
Barto,
Barto,
Barto,
Barto,
Barto,
Barto,

Joanne Karie
Larry Oral
F.abel (Sherer)
r.fary

Mary A.

Mary A. T.
Werttie E.

Barto, Rebecca Sue
Barto, Salina E.
Barto, Thomas W.

Batrto, Thomas Watson
Barto, William C.

Barto, William Oral
Barto, Wm C,

Basore, Cathsirine
Basore, II. H.
Beck, Frank M. F.

Beck, Merttie E.
Beitz, Deborah Lynn
Beitz, Hugo
Beitz, Linda
Beitz, Paul Hugo
Bell, Lina
Bell, Salina
Bell, Shelby
Bercher, William F.

Bibler, Wrs . Emma (Walton)
Bigger D. D.
Biggs, D. D.

Bixler, Eliza
Black, Mary

George
Libbie
Anna
Charles

Bov/e, Cora E.
Bowe, Earl
Bowman, Anna
Boyd, Sallie B.

Braithwaite, Rev.
Brickner, Margaret
Brill, Annette

Beatrice
Bettie Lee
Carol Elaine
Eva G.
Eva G. (^.at thews)

Brill, Jane Ann
Brill, Jerry William

Jerry Wm.
John
John Louis

Blue
Blue
Bowe
Bowe

Brill
Brill,
Brill,
Brill,
Brill,

Brill,
Brill,
Brill.

73
73
5
5

5

d
73
5
5
5
5

73
5

60
60
68
68
7
7
7
7
5
5
5

51
4

12
58
71

26,29
5
5

23
23

22,23
22

9
1

71
63
7
7
7
7
7
8

7,14
7.8

14,15
7

7.8



Brill, John K. 12,15
Brill, John Watthew 6,7,8
Brill, Julie 6

Brill, Julie r.:arie 7,1^
Brill, June 6

Brill, Linda Jo ?

Brill, r^'.arta Suzanne 7
Brill, Matthew John 7

Brill, .Nettie R. 7
Brill, Nettie Rebeca(Renner)

8

Brill, Nettie (Renner) 8

Brill, Robert William 6,7
Brill, Robt. 7
Brill, Ruth 7
Srill, Sandra Eloise 7
Brill, Suzanne 6

Brill, Thomas Gilbert 7,1^
Brill, Tom 6,7
Brill, William Franklin 6,6
Brill, William Jackson 6,7,8
Brill, Wm. 7

Brill, Wm. J. 7
Brill, Wm, Jackson - 8

Brown, Harriet 9
Brovm, James 9
Brown, Jane 9
Brown, Oliver 9
Brown, Oliver 3r. 9
Brundage , C. G. 1

Brundage , Cornelius Y. 2

Brundage .Cornelius Younglove 3
Brundagp , Eugene 2

Brundage, Eugene C. 3

Brundage, Francis (Balcer) 3
Brundage, Fred E. 2,3
Brundage , Grace 2

Brundage, Kary 2,3
Brundage, Sam H. 2

Brundage, Samuel 3

Brundage, Samuel H. 2

Burger, Beatrice 38
Buttefeld, Elizabeth M. 60
Butz, Julia 55.56
Caskie, Floy Cleo ^+0

Casner, (Rufina) 71
Cessna, Wary 32
Coe, Adelbert 9
Coe , Adelbert B. •

9
Coe, Adelbert Brown 9
Coe, Caroline 9
C^e, George Northop 9
Coe, George V/ashington 9
Cof , Harrie t B. 9
COF, Harriet (Brown) 9
Coe, Harriet Brown 9

Coe, Homer Oglevie
Coe

,

Jesse
Coe , Jesse %.
Cop , Jesse Mahlon
Coe, Jessie Margaret
Coe

,

John Henry
Coe, Leander
Coe

,

Lena IVray

Coe, Lizzie M.
Coe, Mary
Coe, Thomas
Coffelt, Bettie Lee (Brill) 8
Coffelt. Earl 8
Creeger, Judy Ann 38
Davidson, Emma Reeme 53
Davidson, Marrion R. 51
Jay, Frances 12
Deakins, Squire 62
Dickman, Anette 6^
Dickman,Elena 6^
Dickman, Garry Lynn 64
Dickman, Jeanne Marie 64
Dickman, Richard Lee 64
Dickman, Thomas Robert 64
Dornan, Beverly Kay 38
Dornan, Karen Ann 38
Dornan, Kathleen 38
Dornan, Vincent 38
Drown, Gibson 5
Drown, Zua 5
Dudrow, Jane E. 13
Dunlap, Julia D. (Baker) 1

Eastman, R, 1

Eastman, Randolph 2

Eaty, Frances 43
Eaty, Sabastian 43
Eisenhart, Martha 62
Ellis, Elizabeth 12
Ellis, Elizabeth (Souder) 14
Emmons, Hazel 37
Fauber, Jessie G. Nielroy 37
Finn, Fred 10
Finn, Frederick C, 10
Finn, Mathilda 10
Finn, T-'athilda (Hoffman) 10
Fischer, Katharina 18,19
Fischer, Paul 18,19
Fischer, Rosina Katharina 18
Fisher, Catherine (Brandenbury) 10
Fisher, Edna Mae 10
Fisher, John L. 10
Fisher, Leroy 10
Fisher, Mary Edwina (Finn) 10
Flickinger, Rev. 12
Frack, Susanna 6?



Punk, Finnie
Gambel, ^':ary A. T.

Garland, Carl Elmer
Garland, Edna Kay 12,
Garland, Gilbert M.
Garland, Kathleen Sue
Garland, Robert Lloyd
Garland, Ronald Paul
Garland, Ruth
Garland, Ruth Irene 6,

Garvin, Kary Alice
Gay, Eva E.
Gaylord , Lucy Margaret
Gehman, Eli
Gernert , Bobbif Eugene
Gernert, Bobby Eugene
Gernert, Charles J.

Gernert, Charles Junior
Gernert , Chas . W

.

Gernert, Don Elmer
Gernert, James Arthur
Gernert, Margaret Ann 37

i

Gernert, ^'ary Jane
Gernert, Thomas B,

Gernert, Thomas Burton
Gittinger, Allie IV:ay 12,
Gittinger, C. E.
Gittinger, Catherine E
Gittinger, Dan W.

Gittinger, Daniel
Gittinger, Daniel Webster
Gittinger, Ellen C.

Gitting-er, Ellen Corintha
Gittine-er, Geo. W.
Gittinger .George (Washington
Gittinger, John D.
Gittinger, John David
Gittinger. V.. A.
Gittinger, ft. J.
Gittinger, Margaret Ann
Gittinger , Olevia(Souder) 13
Gittinger, R. H.
Gittinger, Robert H,
Gittinger, Robert Hiram
Gittinger, Robt. H.
Gittinger, W. H.
Gittinger, W infield Scott
Gittin^^er, W. Scott
Gittinger, V/m. Henry Harrison
Gobrecht, Pastor
Goddard , Grace
Good, J. H.
Goodnough, Capitolia
Gorsuch, Beatrice E.
Gotz, Adam 16,17,19,20

it-



Hohman, Carol 7
Hohman, Ferdinand 7

Regina Ann 7
Anna Barbara 16,20
Johann Adam 20
Reverend 6
Andrew Douglas 62
Ans on 63
Anson Benedict 62
Dennis 63
Dennis Jacob 62
Esther Jane 62
Frank ' 63
Harry 63
James Henry (Harry) 62

Hoover, John 63
Hoover, John Thomas 62

Joseph 62,63
Joseph Frances 62
Margaret Anetta 62
Mary 62
Nancy 63
Ora Aloycus ,

62
Houck, Kathryn (Ackon) 25
Hurley, Brother 51
Hurley, J. H. 52
Ihle, IV'.rs. E. M. 40
Ihle, J. 40
Johnson, Barbara 6,7

Paul 6,7
Robert Paul 7

Johnson, Susan ?Latherine 7
Johnson, Suzanne 7
Jordan Ann (Souder) l4
Keefer, r.'ary 10
Kefauvre, Dr. 67
Keller, Elder J. 52
Kelley, Lelah 5
Kershner, Rufina 71
Kleinfelter, Rev. John 41
Knepper, Benjamin F. 50
Kneoper, Wary Elenor 53
Koerper, Nettie 63
Koon+z, Rev, J. G. 12
Kurt?, Charles H. 70
Kurts , Frank 68
Lapham, Caroline (Baker) 1

Lark ins , Amanda 27»30
Larkins, Benj, 25
Larkins, Benjamin Franklin 27,30
Larkins, Elizabeth 25,27.30
Larkins, Hester 31
Larkins, Hester (Whetsel) 27
Larkins, Isaiah 27,30
Larkins, James 27,30

Hohman,
Holder,
Holder,
Hollis,
Hoover

,

Hoover

,

Hoover,
Hoover,
Hoover,
Hoover,
Hoover

,

Hoover,
Hoover,

Hoover,
Hoover,
Hoover,
Hoover,
Hoover,
Hoover,

Johnson,
J ohns on

,

73

73

Larkins, John 28
Larkins, John Jacob 27
Larkins J Mary Ann 26,27
Lautermilch, Christine .

Lautermilch, John Charles
Lautermilch, Mary Patrisha
Lautermilch, Nancy Jane
Lautermilch, Sue Ann
Loganbach, Alice Marie
Loganbach, Charles Wilbur
Loganbach, Forest
Loganbach, Forest D.
Loganbach, Leland H.
Loganbach, Leona M.
Loganbach, Lola M.
Loos , Leah
Loos , William H.
Lott, Amanda Marcella 26
Lott, Ann Fargaret 26
Lott, Charles M.
Lott, Charles McLean25,26,28,29
Lott, Charles Milford 27
Lott, Elizabeth 25,26,28,29,30,
Lott, ElvinaOi Jane Z6
Lott, Elvirah Jane 29
Lott, Flora Jsuie 27
Lott, Geo, W.
Lott, Geo. Webster
Lott, George
Lott, George W. 25
Lott, George Webster25 ,27 ,28 ,29
Lott, Krs. George W.
Lott, Henrietta 26,29
Lott, John Black Z6
Lott, John Elmer 26,28,29
Lott, Lorena May
Lott, Mary Ann 25,28
Lott, Wary Black 25,26
Lott, Mary Maddelsuie
Lott, Mary Magdalena 26
Lott, Peter 25,26
Lott, Roscoe Hauck
Lott J William 26,28,29,
Ludwig, John
Ludwig, Lavina
Ludwig, Margaret
Lumzerfer (?) , Anna Barbara
Luote(?), Carma Weagly
Lust, Catherine Ross
Lybarger, Andrew Jackson
Lybarger, Elizabeth Ash
Lybarger, Emanuel
Lybarger, Jonathan
Lybarger, Marietta(Ros.enberger)
Lybarger, Mary (Cessna)

,31
,30
,30
64
64
64
64
64

73
73
,74

73
74
41
3^
,29
.29
3C

,31
.3C
31
.26
.31
,3C

II
26
,26

,33
26
.3C

.29

.33
2-=

.33
,29
29
.3C

.29
zt
33

6t
6t
6t
2C
66

5^

32

3j
35
32

3:
32



Lybarger, Nancy (Andrews)
Lybarger, Nathaniel
Lybarger, Nathaniel B.

Lybarger, Rebecca
Lybarger , Sarah (Rosenberger
Lybarger, Valentine
Lybarger, v/illiam Cessna
Lynn, Kathern
Magers, Barbara
^iagers, Dennis
Wagers, Dennis Jr.
r>''aipr, Maria Agnes
Martin, Anncevilla
P^artin, Benjamin
Martin, David
Kartin, Hester E
Martin, Hester Ellen
Martin, Jacob H.

Martin, Lidora T.
Martin,Malisa
Martin,Malisa Ann
Martin,Marcella A.

Martin, Marcella Arena
Martin, r^elkia
Martin, Melkia E
Martin, Rachel A.
Martin, Rvifus
Martin, Rufus M.
Martin, William P.

Matthews, Eva Gerldine
Maule, Laura
Maule , Laura I

.

Mayle, Rev. Louis
McClory,
McClory

,

Mcgahan,
Mcgahan,
Mcgahan,
Mce:ahan,
Mcgahan,
Mcgahan,
Mcgahan,
Mcgahan,
Mcgahan, Thomas
Mcgahan, Thomas
Mcgahan,
McGuire , Jane
Meier, Angelika
Meier, Joseph
Mellot, Diane Kathryn
Mellot, Gregory Earl
Mellot, Jennifer Beatrice
Mellot, Ronald
Mellot, Sandra
Melroy, Benj. M.

Margaret
Will
Alexander
Prf drick
Jain*=s

John
Joseph
Lucinda
Mary
Susan

Thomas junior

33
32,33

32
32

) 33
32

32.33
34
7

6,7
7

20
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
6

73
73
63

36
35
36
35
36
36
35
36
35
36
36
9

17, IB
17
7

7

7

7
7

38

Melroy, Benjamin M.
Melroy, Bessie L,

Melroy, Bonnie Sue
Melroy, Dicky Edward
Melroy, Ellera F. 37
Melroy, Frederick M,
Melroy, Frederick Myers
Melroy, Grig Michael

Herbert Frederick38Melroy,
Melroy, Infant 37
Melroy, James E.
Melroy, Jeffery Lee
Melroy, Jeffy Lee
Melroy, Jessie G.
Melroy, Mrs. Jessie Fauber
Melroy, John B.
Melroy, John Benjamin
Melroy, John Lynn
Melroy, Kenneth Eugene
Melroy, Margaret G.
Melroy, Mstr^aret Genevieve
Melroy, Ruth E,
Melroy, Todd Robert
Melroy, Vickie Ann
M'Gahen, James
Miller, Edward D.

Montz, David
Moore, George H.
Moore, Rev, R. B.

Mose, Rev. Antony
Mowery, Elizabeth
Mov/ery, .v'illiaun

Nighswander, Addie
N ighswander , Ariadne
Nighswander, Lee
Nighswander, Maude
Nighswander, 'iVilliam
Oglevie , Lizzie M.

Annie K.
Barbara Agnes

Painter, Barbara H. Agnes
Painter, David
Fainter , David L.
Painter, David P,

Painter, Eleanor Fay
Painter, Harry
Fainter, Harry C.

Fainter, Jacob
Painter, John H.
Painter, John L.

Painter, Leah
Fainter, Lottie Jane
Painter, Mary Ann
Painter, Robert
Fainter, Robert S.

Painter
Painter

37
37
39
38
,38
37
38
39
.39
.38
37
39
38
37
38
38
37
38
39
38
37
37
39

ii
25
4

42
58
63
61
60
5

5

5

5
72
9

41
41
41
41
40
40
40
41
41
41
40
41
^1
40
40
41
41



Fainter, Robert Sr.



Schoener, Mary (Sp?)
Schofser, William Arthur
Sclosser, Jermie L. Bell
Sclosser, William H.
Sequin, Alma Marie
Shaferf Mary E.
Shaffer, Catharine A.
Shanks, Edward
Shaull, Elizabeth
Shaull , Maryannr
Shaull, Nicholas
Shaull, Nicholas Sr.
Shawhan, R. W,
Shawhan, Rezin Wills
Sheaffer, Catharine
Sheffer, Jacob
Sheldon, Rev, Mr.
Sherman, Elnora
Shook, Letah
S?iuman, Lottie
Shuman, Thomas
Shurtz , Rev.
Sleighmaker , William H.
Smith, Annette
Smith, Catharine
Smith, Catharine 'Jun'
Smith, Catharine (Sen)
Smith, Elizabeth

H. L.
Henry • 59.
J. B.
J. T,
Jacob T.
Jeremiah

Smith, Jerrimiah (Jun)
Smith, John B.
Smith, June A,
Smith, MariS;ret
Smith, Mary L.
Smith, Matilda
Souder, Ann C.

Souder, David
Souder, Elizabeth
Souder, Elizabeth Ellis
Souder, John
Souder, John A.
Souder, John W.
Souder, Judith
Souder, Olevia
Souder, Virginia C.

S ouder , Wm
.

" D

.

St John, Elizabeth
St John, Spencer 2.5,28,
Stare, Mrs. E, A.
Stare, Ellas A.

if 8,

Smith,
Smith,
Smith,
Smith,
Smith,
Smith,

55
55
56
6k
60
50
37
42

42,^3
42
44
58
58
4?
47
2

34
37
5

5
12

26,30
' 6

60
59

59,61
59.60
59,60
60,61

59
59
60

60
60
12

59.60
59

59,60
14
9

14
14

9,14
14
14

9
14
14
14

28,31
30,31

53
51

12,

12,

27,30,31
27,31

2

3

7
7
6

7
6

7
65
38
56
5
5

Stark, Laura
Starkey, Alex
Starkey, Ameuida
Steel, Robert T.
Steele, Grace (Brundage)
Steinhauer, David Lee
Steinhauer, Julie
Steinhauer, Julie (Brill)
Steinhauer, Mel
Steinhauer, Melbourne E.
Steinhauer, Sheri Ann
Stembaugh, Geo
Stine, Maralyn
Strasberger, Rev. W. S.
S trickling, George
S trickling, Mamie
S trickling, Mary Ann
Strohm, Elder T.
Swander, Betty Floine
Swander, Beulah May
Swander, Lullea May
Swander, Myrtle
Swartzmiller , Anna La Donna
Swart zmiller. Baby Girl
Swartzmiller, Brenda Sue
Swartzmiller, Charles Joseph
Swartzmiller, Claire Joseph 63,64
Swartzmiller, David Roger 64
Swartzmiller, George 62
Swartzmiller, Golda Cathern 62

63
62
62
64
62
62
62
62
62
62
63
62
64
62
62
62

Joseph Claire 63
Joseph E. 62,63
oseph Elsworth 62

Swartzmiller, Joseph Henry 63
Swartzmiller, Judith Elizabeth 64
Swartzmiller, Karen Ann 64
Swartzm.ill'^r , La Donna Anna 63
Swartzmiller, Margaret 63
Swartzmiller, Mark Wm. 64

Swartzmiller

,

Swartzmiller,
Swartzmiller,
Swartzmiller,
Swartzmiller,
Swartzmiller,
Swartzmiller,
Swartzmiller,

Harold William
Jaletta Ellen
James George
Jam.es Richard
Janetta
Janetta Armina
Jani Mary Bell
Jasper

John Paul
John W

Swartzmiller, Jasper Nut on
Swartzmiller, JCleve Jessce
Svjart zmiller, Jennie
Swartzmiller, Jluda Evline
Swartzmiller
Swartzmiller
Swartzmiller, John W'ilkus
Swartzmiller, Joseph
Sv/art zmiller,
Swartzmiller,
Swartzm.iller

,



Swart.zmiller , Martha
Swartzmiller, Mary Mildred
Swart zmiller, Pauline Gertrude
Swartzmiller, Richard Charles
Swartzmiller, Robert George
Swartzmiller, Steven James
Swartzmiller, Walter
Swartzmiller, Walter George
Tanner, ^lary Alice
Taylor, Allie Iv' (Gittinger)
Taylor, Andrew (^5

Taylor, Catharine
Taylor, Clara
Taylor, Clara E,

Taylor,
Taylor,
Taylor,
i'aylor,

Cora Kay
H. A.
Harry A.
Harry Andrew

Taylor, Hazel May-

Taylor, Johny
Taylor, Johny S.

Taylor, Lovina
Taylor, Mary
Taylor,
':"aylor,

Taylor,
Taylor,

15.65

12

Robert A.

Robert Andrew
Saml W.

Samu'^1 W.

Taylor, Sarah A.

Taylor, Sodif A.

Taylor,





^ '/I







HECKMAN
BINDERY INC.

/5S3. OCT 84




